
NOTICE OF MEETING 

COMMITTEE: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

PLACE: ONEIDA COUNTY COURTHOUSE 

DATE:  

COMMITTEE ROOM #2  

Friday, August 9, 2024 8:15 A.M.

TIME: 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

It is possible that a quorum of County Board members will be at this meeting to gather information about a subject over which 

they have decision-making responsibility.  This constitutes a meeting of the County Board pursuant to State ex rel. Badke v. 

Village Board of Greendale, 173 Wis. 2d 553, 494 N.W.2d 408 (1993), and must be noticed as such, although the County Board 

will not take any formal actions at this meeting.  It is also possible that there may be quorums of other County Board Committees 

present, although those committees will not take any formal action at this meeting. 

AMENDED AGENDA: 

1. Call to order

2. Approve Agenda

3. Approve previous meeting minutes

4. Public Comments

5. Schedule Committee meeting date(s)

6. Bills, vouchers and line item transfers for Public Safety Departments

Criminal Justice Coordinating Committee 

7. Diversion Program and Treatment Alternative and Diversion (TAD) Grant update

8. 2025 TAD Grant application

9. Opioid Settlement funds approved workflow

Probate Office 

10. Approval for the Register in Probate to attend the 2024 WRIPA Fall Educational Conference in

Kenosha, WI October 2-4, 2024

Clerk of Courts 

11. New position analysis for Account Technician



12. Budget – Year to date 2024 and 2025

Branch II 

13. Review of 2025 Budget

District Attorney 

14. Present 2025 Budget Request

14a. Staffing Request for Victim Witness Coordinator 

Sheriff’s Office 

15. Capital Improvement Request: Taser Replacement

16. Capital Improvement Request: Rifle Replacement

17. Jail Medical Contract

18. Heroin Grant

Corporation Counsel 

19. It is anticipated that a motion will be made, seconded, and approved by roll call vote to enter into closed

session pursuant to Wisconsin §19.85(1)(c) for purposes of Corporation Counsel six month

performance evaluation.  A roll call vote will be taken to go into closed session

20. It is anticipated the committee will return to open session by roll call vote to consider the remainder of

the meeting agenda.

21. Announcement of action taken in closed session, if such announcement will not undermine the need

for closed session.



22. Public comments

23. Items for future agenda(s)

24. Adjourn



NOTICE OF POSTING:  STEVEN SCHREIER, CHAIRPERSON 

TIME:  8:00 a.m. DATE:   August 8, 2024 PLACE: Oneida County Courthouse 
Notice posted by Cambrya Hurlburt, Technical Support Oneida County Sheriff’s Office.   Additional 

information on a specific agenda item may be obtained by contacting the person who posted this notice at 715-

361-5108.

NEWS MEDIA NOTIFIED: 

1. Northwoods River News Date: 08/08/24 Time: 8:00 a.m.   Mail/Fax &/or Email 

2. Lakeland Times Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

3. North Star Journal Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

4. New Radio Group (NRG Media) Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

5. WJFW-TV 12 Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

6. Tomahawk Leader Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

7. WXPR Radio Station Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

8. WCYE Radio Station Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

9. WRJO Radio Station Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

10. Vilas News Review Date:     “ Time:   “   “ 

Notice is hereby further given that pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act reasonable 

accommodations will be provided for qualified individuals with disabilities upon request.  Please call 

County Clerk/Tracy Hartman at 715-369-6144, with specific information on your request allowing 

adequate time to respond to your request. 

****************************************************************************** 



GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: 

1. Must be held in a location which 

is reasonably accessible to the

public. 

2. Must be open to all members of

the public unless the law specif- 

ically provides otherwise.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: 

1. In addition to any requirements

set forth below, notice must also

be in compliance with any other

specific statute. 

2. Chief presiding officer or his/- 

her designee must give notice to

the official newspaper and to any

members of the news media likely to

give notice to the public.

MANNER OF NOTICE: 

Date, time, place and subject matter, 

including subject matter to be con- 

sidered in a closed session, must be 

provided in a manner and form reason- 

ably likely to apprise members of  

the public and news media. 

TIME FOR NOTICE: 

1. Normally, a minimum of 24 hours

prior to the commencement of the

meeting.

2. No less than 2 hours prior to the

meeting if the presiding officer

establishes there is good cause

that such notice is impossible or

impractical. 

3. Separate notice for each meeting

of the governmental body must be

given. 

EXEMPTIONS FOR COMMITTEES & 

SUBUNITS 

Legally constituted sub-units of a  

parent governmental body may conduct 

a meeting during the recess or 

immediately after the lawful setting 

to act or deliberate upon the subject 

which was the subject of the meeting, 

provided the presiding officer 

publicly announces the time, place 

and subject matter of the sub-unit 

meeting in advance of the meeting of 

the parent governmental body. 

PROCEDURE FOR GOING INTO 

CLOSED 

SESSION: 

1. Motion must be made, seconded and

carried by roll call majority

vote and recorded in the minutes.

2. If motion is carried, chief pre- 

siding officer must advise those

attending the meeting of the

nature of the business to be con- 

 ducted in the closed session, and 

the specific statutory exemption 

under which the closed session is 

authorized. 

SYNOPSIS OF STATUTORY 

EXEMPTIONS UNDER WHICH 

CLOSED SESSIONS ARE 

PERMITTED: 

1. Concerning a case which was the 

subject of  Judicial or quasi- judicial 

trial before this  governmental body 

Sec. 19.85(1)(a) 

2. Considering dismissal, demotion 

or discipline of any public

employee or the investigation of

charges against such person and the

taking of formal action on any such 

matter; provided that the person is

given actual notice of any 

evidentiary hearing which may be

held prior to final action  being taken 

and of any meeting at which final 

action is taken.  The person under

consideration must be advised of 

his/her right that the evidentiary 

hearing be held in open session and 

the notice of the meeting must state

the same. Sec. 19.85(1)(b).

3. Considering employment,

promotion, compensation or

performance evaluation data of any 

public  employee over which this

body has  jurisdiction or

responsibility.  Sec.  19.85(1)(c).

4. Considering strategy for crime

detection or prevention.  ec.

19.85(1)(d). 

5. Deliberating or negotiating the

purchase of public properties, the

investing of public funds, or

conducting other specified public

business whenever competitive or

bargaining reasons require a closed 

session. Sec. 19.85(1)(e).

6. Considering financial, medical,

social or personal histories or

disciplinary data of specific person,

preliminary consideration of specific

personnel problems or the

investigation of specific charges,

which, if discussed in public, would 

likely have a substantial adverse

effect on  the reputation of the person 

referred to in such data.  Sec.

19.85(1)(f),  except where paragraph 

2 applies. 

7. Conferring with legal counsel 

concerning strategy to be adopted by 

the governmental body with respect 

to litigation in which it is or is likely 

to become involved. Sec. 19.85(1)(g).

8. Considering a request for advice

from any applicable ethics board.

Sec. 19.85(1)(h).

PLEASE REFER TO CURRENT 

STATUTE SECTION 19.85 FOR FULL 

TEXT 

CLOSED SESSION RESTRICTIONS: 

1. Must convene in open session before

going into closed session.

2. May not convene in open session,

then convene in closed session and 

thereafter reconvene in open session 

within twelve hours unless proper 

notice of this  sequence was given at 

the same time and in the same 

manner as the original open meeting. 

3. Final approval or ratification of a 

collective bargaining agreement may 

not be given in closed session.

4. No business may be taken up at any 

closed session except that which 

relates to matters contained in the

chief presiding officer's

announcement of the closed session.

5. In order for a meeting to be closed 

under Section 19.85(1)(f) at least 

one committee member would have

to  have actual knowledge of 

information  which he or she

reasonably believes  would be likely 

to have a substantial  adverse effect 

upon the reputation  involved and 

there must be a  probability that 

such information  would be

divulged.  Thereafter, only  that 

portion of the meeting where  such 

information would be discussed  can 

be closed.  The balance of that 

agenda item must be held in open 

session.

BALLOTS, VOTES AND RECORDS: 

1. Secret ballot is not permitted except 

for the election of officers of the body 

or unless otherwise permitted by 

specific statutes.

2. Except as permitted above, any 

member may require that the vote of 

each member be ascertained and 

recorded. 

3. Motions and roll call votes must be

preserved in the record and be

available for public inspection.

USE OF RECORDING EQUIPMENT: 

The meeting may be recorded, filmed, or 

photographed, provided that it does not 

interfere with the conduct of the meeting 

or the rights of the participants. 

LEGAL INTERPRETATION: 

1. The Wisconsin Attorney General 

will give advice concerning the

applicability or clarification of the

Open Meeting Law upon request.

2. The municipal attorney will give

advice concerning the applicability 

or clarification of the Open Meeting 

Law upon request.

PENALTY: 

Upon conviction, any member of a 

governmental body who knowingly 

attends a meeting held in violation of 

Subchapter IV, Chapter 19, Wisconsin 

Statutes, or who otherwise violates the 

said law shall be subject to forfeiture of 

not less than $25.00 nor more than 

$300.00 for each violation. 

Prepared by Oneida County Corporation 

Counsel Office - 5/16/96 



MINUTES OF THE ONEIDA COUNTY 
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING 

July 11, 2024 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chairperson Steven Schreier, Diana Harris, Bill 
Fried, Russ Fisher 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Debbie Condado 

OTHERS PRESENT: Sheriff Grady Hartman 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Schreier called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. at the Oneida County 
Courthouse, Committee Room #2, stated the meeting notice had been posted and 
mailed in accordance with the Wisconsin Open Meeting Law and noted 
accommodations would be made for handicap accessibility.  

APPROVE AGENDA 
MOTION: To approve the Agenda (Harris/Fisher, PASSED 4-0). 

APPROVE PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES 
MOTION: To approve the June 13, 2024, Public Safety Committee Meeting Minutes 
(Fried/Fisher, PASSED 4-0).  

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None 

SCHEDULE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE(S) 
The next meeting was scheduled for August 8, 2024, at 9:30 a.m. 

BILLS, VOUCHERS AND LINE ITEM TRANSFERS FOR PUBLIC SAFETY 
DEPARTMENTS 
Chairperson Schreier notes all vouchers and line item transfers are received and within 
budget. No vote taken. 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
Furniture Request 
Sheriff Hartman requested three new office chairs for next year.  Current estimate per 
chair is $682.08 or $2046.24 for all three chairs.  The new office chairs come with a 
lifetime warranty.   

Fisher advised committee that furniture requests will go through Buildings and Ground 
for their department to budget for. 

MOTION: To approve sending the new office furniture request to Buildings and Grounds 
(Fisher/Harris, PASSED 4-0).   

AGENDA



Public Safety Committee 
July 11, 2024  
Page 2 
 

Jail Medical Contract 
Sheriff Hartman discussed that since the last Public Safety meeting, the current 
healthcare vendor exercised their 30 day out notice with coverage ending on July 24, 
2024.  Current vendor agreed to cover gap period.  Committee was informed two 
companies will be bidding.   
 
Discussion held regarding healthcare services provided to inmates during the interim. 
 
Information purposes, no vote taken. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None 
 
ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA(S) 
Jail Medical Contract 
 
ADJOURN 
9:50 a.m. 
 
 
 
_____________________________  _____________________________ 
Steven Schreier, Chairman   Amy Huber, Committee Secretary 
 
_____________________________            
Diana Harris, Vice-Chairman 
 



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Clerk of Courts Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10102"

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

BEAR GRAPHICS INC

LASER CHECKS 3350 06/26/2024 06/19/2024 0941327 101.02.51220.531103 177.27 07/03/2024 406978 177.27

  Total BEAR GRAPHICS INC: 177.27

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS - FINC DEPT

BRENDA BEHRLE X 7269 29450 07/18/2024 07/15/2024 4715110303658855 07-15- 101.02.51220.531103 25.52 07/18/2024 407319 25.52

          Total CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS - FINC DEPT: 25.52

STATE LAB OF HYGIENE

6-6-214  JURY 21CF326 1141 07/10/2024 06/30/2024 778616 101.02.51220.523304 91.90 07/18/2024 407392 91.90

  Total STATE LAB OF HYGIENE: 91.90

SWITS LTD INC

SWITS MAY BILL 19131 06/26/2024 06/17/2024 ii-9065 101.02.51220.521901 225.00 07/03/2024 407044 225.00

  Total SWITS LTD INC: 225.00

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE

TRANS UNION JUNE BILL 23325 07/10/2024 07/10/2024 6575352-202406-1 101.02.51220.521207 150.00 07/18/2024 407403 150.00

  Total TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE: 150.00

TRIGS RHINELANDER

JURY TRIAL 23TP3 SUPPLIES 1515 07/10/2024 07/10/2024 00094845-143 101.02.51220.523312 11.98 07/18/2024 407406 11.98

  Total TRIGS RHINELANDER: 11.98

  Grand Totals:  681.67

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

AGENDA



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Clerk of Courts Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

101.02.51220.521207 150.00 .00 150.00

101.02.51220.521901 225.00 .00 225.00

101.02.51220.523304 91.90 .00 91.90

101.02.51220.523312 11.98 .00 11.98

101.02.51220.531103 202.79 .00 202.79

101.211100 .00 681.67- 681.67-

          Grand Totals:  681.67 681.67- .00

Reviewed by: _____________________________________________________

Date:  _____ / _____ / __________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10102"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



August 02, 2024 01:16 PM

Page 1
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.02.50000.000000{-}101.02.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

101.02.51220.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 74,480.0040,844.33 33,635.67 54.83%

101.02.51220.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 292,330.00162,486.40 129,843.60 55.58%

101.02.51220.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 21.0020.24 .76 96.38%

101.02.51220.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 5,533.004,162.80 1,370.20 75.23%

101.02.51220.511113 COVID-19 PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 28,050.0015,098.15 12,951.85 53.82%

101.02.51220.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 24,950.0014,031.23 10,918.77 56.23%

101.02.51220.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 102,600.0078,264.31 24,335.69 76.28%

101.02.51220.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 1,090.00777.80 312.20 71.35%

101.02.51220.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 470.00369.17 100.83 78.54%

101.02.51220.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) .001,050.00 -1,050.00 100.00%

101.02.51220.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.521207 COLLECTION AGENCY FEES(E) 450.00450.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) 2,760.002,760.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 1,400.00.00 1,400.00 0.00%

101.02.51220.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 500.00.00 500.00 0.00%

101.02.51220.523304 VICTIM/WITNESS SERVICES(E) 2,000.00586.30 1,413.70 29.31%

101.02.51220.523312 JURY FEES(E) 21,000.0017,787.85 3,212.15 84.70%

101.02.51220.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) 7,600.002,595.83 5,004.17 34.15%

101.02.51220.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) 25.00.00 25.00 0.00%

101.02.51220.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 3,000.001,458.84 1,541.16 48.62%

101.02.51220.531203 MEMBERSHIP DUES(E) 125.00125.00 .00 100.00%



August 02, 2024 01:16 PM

Page 2
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.02.50000.000000{-}101.02.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.02.51220.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 375.00155.00 220.00 41.33%

101.02.51220.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 665.00664.34 .66 99.90%

101.02.51220.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 695.00695.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51220.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.02.51250.699006 LIBRARY BOOKS AND FILM(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

225,736.41570,119.00344,382.59AccountTypeExpenditure

101.02.51220.435115 STATE AID-INTERPRETER(R) -2,859.00-2,030.00 -829.00 71.00%

101.02.51220.451100 COUNTY ORDINANCE FORFEITURES(R) -100,000.00-71,819.86 -28,180.14 71.81%

101.02.51220.451200 PENAL FEES(R) -52,000.00-21,017.66 -30,982.34 40.41%

101.02.51220.451900 BONDS AND DEFAULTS(R) -10,000.00-4,000.00 -6,000.00 40.00%

101.02.51220.461400 PUBLIC CHGS-COURT FEES & COS(R) -85,000.00-44,056.62 -40,943.38 51.83%

101.02.51220.461401 PUBLIC CHGS-JAIL ASSESSMENT(R) .00-14,905.47 14,905.47 100.00%

101.02.51220.461402 PUBLIC CHGS-FAMILY CT COUNSE(R) -3,400.00-1,430.00 -1,970.00 42.05%

101.02.51220.461600 PUBLIC CHGS-CLERK OF COURT FEE(R) -3,000.00-2,168.69 -831.31 72.28%

101.02.51220.481100 INTEREST EARNED(R) -2,411.00-10,008.02 7,597.02 415.09%

101.02.51220.494060 HOLDING-CLERK OF COURTS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

-87,233.68-258,670.00-171,436.32AccountTypeRevenue

138,502.73311,449.00172,946.27Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

138,502.73311,449.00172,946.27Total:



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Circuit Court Dept 60 Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10160"

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

AMAZON - HEADPHONES FOR COURTROOM 26975 06/25/2024 04/15/2024 1RQ7-P947-1F73 101.60.51210.531103 49.86 07/03/2024 406968 49.86

          Total AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES: 49.86

ANCHOR POINT THERAPY AND EVALUATION SERV

MEDICAL - 24ME46 24295 06/24/2024 06/24/2024 06-2024 101.60.51210.521101 1,230.00 07/03/2024 406969 1,230.00

MEDICAL - 23GN28 24295 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521101 2,230.00 07/18/2024 407305 2,230.00

          Total ANCHOR POINT THERAPY AND EVALUATION SERV: 3,460.00

BEHAVIORAL CONSULTANTS INC

MEDICAL-24CF37-NGI PLEA 29415 06/24/2024 06/24/2024 06-2024 101.60.51210.521101 4,020.00 07/03/2024 406979 4,020.00

          Total BEHAVIORAL CONSULTANTS INC: 4,020.00

CIRILLI LAW OFFICES SC

COURT APPT ATTY - 24CF22 1876 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521206 560.81 07/18/2024 407317 560.81

          Total CIRILLI LAW OFFICES SC: 560.81

HATFIELD FRANSKE, DEBORAH L

FCC-JULY, 2024 1178 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51240.521201 4,050.00 07/18/2024 407337 4,050.00

          Total HATFIELD FRANSKE, DEBORAH L: 4,050.00

HOGAN, JOHN J

BRANCH 1 - MEDIATIONS 29461 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.511105 1,750.00 07/18/2024 407340 1,750.00

          Total HOGAN, JOHN J: 1,750.00

MELMS HOGAN & FRANCOIS LLC

COURT APPT ATTY - 23CF115 29493 06/24/2024 06/24/2024 06-2024 101.60.51210.521206 1,120.00 07/03/2024 407015 1,120.00

COURT APPT ATTY - 24CF68 29493 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521206 1,160.00 07/18/2024 407353 1,160.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Circuit Court Dept 60 Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

          Total MELMS HOGAN & FRANCOIS LLC: 2,280.00

MORGAN M. TOMCZYK

GUARDIAN AD LITEM -23GN28 29380 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521202 1,080.00 07/18/2024 407356 1,080.00

          Total MORGAN M. TOMCZYK: 1,080.00

NIELSEN, SHARON M (ATTORNEY)

GUARDIAN AD LITEM - 23TP03 22955 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521202 2,350.00 07/18/2024 407361 2,350.00

          Total NIELSEN, SHARON M (ATTORNEY): 2,350.00

ONEIDA CO SHERIFFS DEPT

PROCESS SERVICE - 17GN43 10 06/21/2024 06/11/2024 244640677 101.60.51230.523203 75.00 07/03/2024 407024 75.00

PROCESS SERVICE - 22GN28 10 06/21/2024 06/14/2024 244640702 101.60.51230.523203 75.00 07/03/2024 407024 75.00

PROCESS SERVICE - 19GN21 10 07/16/2024 07/09/2024 244640857 101.60.51230.523203 75.00 07/18/2024 407371 75.00

          Total ONEIDA CO SHERIFFS DEPT: 225.00

PAVLIK, VALERIE A

TRANSCRIPT-22CM287 25742 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.523301 158.00 07/18/2024 407376 158.00

          Total PAVLIK, VALERIE A: 158.00

PHYSICIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EVALUATIONS

MEDICAL - 24ME44 26611 06/24/2024 06/24/2024 06-2024` 101.60.51210.521101 1,895.00 07/03/2024 407030 1,895.00

MEDICAL -- 24GN05 26611 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521101 995.00 07/18/2024 407379 995.00

          Total PHYSICIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EVALUATIONS: 2,890.00

STUBER LAW LLC

GUARDIAN AD LITEM - 21FA104 25599 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.60.51210.521202 4,860.00 07/18/2024 407394 4,860.00

          Total STUBER LAW LLC: 4,860.00

          Grand Totals:  27,733.67

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Circuit Court Dept 60 Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

101.211100 .00 27,733.67- 27,733.67-

101.60.51210.511105 1,750.00 .00 1,750.00

101.60.51210.521101 10,370.00 .00 10,370.00

101.60.51210.521202 8,290.00 .00 8,290.00

101.60.51210.521206 2,840.81 .00 2,840.81

101.60.51210.523301 158.00 .00 158.00

101.60.51210.531103 49.86 .00 49.86

101.60.51230.523203 225.00 .00 225.00

101.60.51240.521201 4,050.00 .00 4,050.00

          Grand Totals:  27,733.67 27,733.67- .00

Reviewed by: _____________________________________________________

Date:  _____ / _____ / __________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10160"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



August 05, 2024 09:11 AM

Page 1
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.60.50000.000000{-}101.60.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

101.60.51210.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 56,160.0032,854.40 23,305.60 58.50%

101.60.51210.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 27,300.007,899.50 19,400.50 28.93%

101.60.51210.511113 COVID-19 PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 4,300.002,665.99 1,634.01 61.99%

101.60.51210.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 3,820.002,266.96 1,553.04 59.34%

101.60.51210.512003 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYEE'S SHA(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 17,100.0013,821.00 3,279.00 80.82%

101.60.51210.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 170.00236.84 -66.84 139.31%

101.60.51210.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 70.0052.86 17.14 75.51%

101.60.51210.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH IN(E) .00167.50 -167.50 100.00%

101.60.51210.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) 35,000.0035,003.68 -3.68 100.01%

101.60.51210.521202 GUARDIAN AD LITEM(E) 65,000.0017,853.14 47,146.86 27.46%

101.60.51210.521203 FAMILY COURT COMMISSIONER(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.521204 MEDIATION SERVICES(E) 5,700.001,775.00 3,925.00 31.14%

101.60.51210.521206 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY(E) 30,000.0010,344.37 19,655.63 34.48%

101.60.51210.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 1,200.00.00 1,200.00 0.00%

101.60.51210.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 1,200.00.00 1,200.00 0.00%

101.60.51210.523301 TRANSCRIPTIONS(E) 1,600.00262.00 1,338.00 16.37%

101.60.51210.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) 1,000.00222.13 777.87 22.21%

101.60.51210.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) 50.00.32 49.68 0.64%

101.60.51210.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 1,000.00295.27 704.73 29.52%

101.60.51210.531202 SUBSCRIPTIONS(E) 1,756.00473.27 1,282.73 26.95%



August 05, 2024 09:11 AM

Page 2
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.60.50000.000000{-}101.60.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.60.51210.531203 MEMBERSHIP DUES(E) 600.00371.00 229.00 61.83%

101.60.51210.531204 ADVERTISING(E) 140.00.00 140.00 0.00%

101.60.51210.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 50.00.00 50.00 0.00%

101.60.51210.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 50.0041.54 8.46 83.08%

101.60.51210.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.531755 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 50.00.00 50.00 0.00%

101.60.51230.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 124,970.0071,436.00 53,534.00 57.16%

101.60.51230.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) .0023.11 -23.11 100.00%

101.60.51230.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.511113 COVID-19 PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 9,560.005,403.35 4,156.65 56.52%

101.60.51230.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 8,500.004,930.66 3,569.34 58.00%

101.60.51230.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 20,100.007,756.36 12,343.64 38.58%

101.60.51230.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 380.00434.25 -54.25 114.27%

101.60.51230.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 160.0099.95 60.05 62.46%

101.60.51230.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) 171.00.00 171.00 0.00%

101.60.51230.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 350.00.00 350.00 0.00%

101.60.51230.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 100.00150.00 -50.00 150.00%

101.60.51230.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) 900.00591.71 308.29 65.74%

101.60.51230.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) 50.003.26 46.74 6.52%



August 05, 2024 09:11 AM

Page 3
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.60.50000.000000{-}101.60.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.60.51230.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 1,114.00353.16 760.84 31.70%

101.60.51230.531203 MEMBERSHIP DUES(E) 155.0080.00 75.00 51.61%

101.60.51230.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 100.0050.00 50.00 50.00%

101.60.51230.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 552.00241.20 310.80 43.69%

101.60.51230.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 500.00262.00 238.00 52.40%

101.60.51230.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 50.00.00 50.00 0.00%

101.60.51240.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51240.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51240.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51240.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51240.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51240.521201 LEGAL SERVICES(E) 50,000.0023,900.00 26,100.00 47.80%

101.60.51240.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 300.00.00 300.00 0.00%

101.60.51240.523301 TRANSCRIPTIONS(E) 300.00.00 300.00 0.00%

101.60.51240.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

229,306.22471,628.00242,321.78AccountTypeExpenditure

101.60.51210.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.435101 STATE AID-COURT SYSTEM(R) -70,800.00-71,537.00 737.00 101.04%

101.60.51210.435107 STATE AID-GUARDIAN AD LITEM(R) -26,657.00-26,864.00 207.00 100.77%

101.60.51210.435116 STATE AID-GAL 4E CHIP(R) .00-2,628.97 2,628.97 100.00%

101.60.51210.461010 PUBLIC CHGS-MEDIATION FEES(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51210.461403 PUBLIC CHGS-GUARDIAN AD LITE(R) .00-11,114.71 11,114.71 100.00%

101.60.51210.461404 PUBLIC CHGS-COURT APPT ATTY(R) .00-12,662.09 12,662.09 100.00%



August 05, 2024 09:11 AM

Page 4
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.60.50000.000000{-}101.60.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.60.51210.472113 INTERGOV CHGS-LAW CLERK(R) -29,120.00-1,131.80 -27,988.20 3.88%

101.60.51210.489140 REIMB PRIOR YR EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.60.51230.461500 PUBLIC CHGS-PROBATE FEES(R) -18,000.00-9,274.06 -8,725.94 51.52%

-9,364.37-144,577.00-135,212.63AccountTypeRevenue

219,941.85327,051.00107,109.15Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

219,941.85327,051.00107,109.15Total:



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Circuit Court 62 Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10162"

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

OFFICE SUPPLIES (2025 CALENDARS X4) 26975 07/11/2024 07/07/2024 1QJD-49FX-LHND 101.62.51211.531103 78.17 07/18/2024 407304 78.17

          Total AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES: 78.17

ANCHOR POINT THERAPY AND EVALUATION SERV

MEDICAL - 24ME32 24295 06/21/2024 06/17/2024 2024 - 06 101.62.51211.521101 930.00 07/03/2024 406969 930.00

          Total ANCHOR POINT THERAPY AND EVALUATION SERV: 930.00

ERICKSON LAW OFFICES LLC

GAL - 23GN11 22731 07/11/2024 07/01/2024 2024 - 07 101.62.51211.521202 1,120.00 07/18/2024 407326 1,120.00

          Total ERICKSON LAW OFFICES LLC: 1,120.00

HOGAN, JOHN J

BRANCH 2 - MEDIATIONS 29461 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 07-2024 101.62.51211.511105 1,750.00 07/18/2024 407340 1,750.00

          Total HOGAN, JOHN J: 1,750.00

MELMS HOGAN & FRANCOIS LLC

GAL - 24TP03 29493 06/21/2024 06/20/2024 2024 - 06 - 2 101.62.51211.521202 1,210.00 07/03/2024 407015 1,210.00

          Total MELMS HOGAN & FRANCOIS LLC: 1,210.00

MORGAN M. TOMCZYK

GAL - 24JC23 29380 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 2024 - 07 101.62.51211.521202 920.00 07/18/2024 407356 920.00

          Total MORGAN M. TOMCZYK: 920.00

PAVLIK, VALERIE A

TRANSCRIPT - 22CF237 25742 07/11/2024 07/10/2024 2024 - 07 101.62.51211.523301 64.50 07/18/2024 407376 64.50

          Total PAVLIK, VALERIE A: 64.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Circuit Court 62 Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

PENFIELD, LYNN M

TRANSCRIPT - 23CF99 - SCHULTZ 24090 06/25/2024 06/21/2024 2024 - 06 - 02 101.62.51211.523301 272.00 07/03/2024 407028 272.00

          Total PENFIELD, LYNN M: 272.00

PHYSICIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EVALUATIONS

MEDICAL - 22ME73 26611 06/21/2024 06/17/2024 2024 - 06 101.62.51211.521101 895.00 07/03/2024 407030 895.00

          Total PHYSICIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EVALUATIONS: 895.00

STUBER LAW LLC

GAL - 24CV111 25599 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 2024 - 07 101.62.51211.521202 3,795.00 07/18/2024 407394 3,795.00

          Total STUBER LAW LLC: 3,795.00

          Grand Totals:  11,034.67

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

101.211100 .00 11,034.67- 11,034.67-

101.62.51211.511105 1,750.00 .00 1,750.00

101.62.51211.521101 1,825.00 .00 1,825.00

101.62.51211.521202 7,045.00 .00 7,045.00

101.62.51211.523301 336.50 .00 336.50

101.62.51211.531103 78.17 .00 78.17

          Grand Totals:  11,034.67 11,034.67- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Circuit Court 62 Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  04:57PM

Reviewed by: _____________________________________________________

Date:  _____ / _____ / __________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10162"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



August 02, 2024 05:32 PM

Page 1
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 0724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.62.50000.000000{-}101.62.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

101.62.51211.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 57,000.0032,854.40 24,145.60 57.63%

101.62.51211.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.62.51211.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 29,120.005,400.50 23,719.50 18.54%

101.62.51211.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 8,820.002,562.59 6,257.41 29.05%

101.62.51211.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 3,880.002,266.96 1,613.04 58.42%

101.62.51211.512003 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYEE'S SHA(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.62.51211.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 17,100.0013,720.64 3,379.36 80.23%

101.62.51211.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 170.00197.09 -27.09 115.93%

101.62.51211.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 70.0049.37 20.63 70.52%

101.62.51211.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) 102.00.00 102.00 0.00%

101.62.51211.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH IN(E) .0082.50 -82.50 100.00%

101.62.51211.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) 50,000.0023,875.00 26,125.00 47.75%

101.62.51211.521202 GUARDIAN AD LITEM(E) 65,000.0022,573.16 42,426.84 34.72%

101.62.51211.521204 MEDIATION SERVICES(E) 7,100.001,101.76 5,998.24 15.51%

101.62.51211.521206 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY(E) 21,200.0018,636.32 2,563.68 87.90%

101.62.51211.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 1,000.00.00 1,000.00 0.00%

101.62.51211.523301 TRANSCRIPTIONS(E) 1,500.001,347.00 153.00 89.80%

101.62.51211.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) 1,500.00267.24 1,232.76 17.81%

101.62.51211.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) 290.0017.27 272.73 5.95%

101.62.51211.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 1,200.00322.26 877.74 26.85%

101.62.51211.531202 SUBSCRIPTIONS(E) 600.0060.00 540.00 10.00%

101.62.51211.531204 ADVERTISING(E) 100.00.00 100.00 0.00%

101.62.51211.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 184.00.00 184.00 0.00%

101.62.51211.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 164.00.00 164.00 0.00%



August 02, 2024 05:32 PM

Page 2
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 0724 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.62.50000.000000{-}101.62.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.62.51211.531761 OFFICIALS BONDS & NOTARY(E) 50.00.00 50.00 0.00%

101.62.51211.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 350.00.00 350.00 0.00%

141,165.94266,500.00125,334.06AccountTypeExpenditure

101.62.51211.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.62.51211.435101 STATE AID-COURT SYSTEM(R) -70,800.00-71,537.00 737.00 101.04%

101.62.51211.435107 STATE AID-GUARDIAN AD LITEM(R) -26,657.00-26,864.00 207.00 100.77%

101.62.51211.435116 STATE AID-GAL 4E CHIP(R) .00-2,985.70 2,985.70 100.00%

101.62.51211.461010 PUBLIC CHGS-MEDIATION FEES(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.62.51211.461403 PUBLIC CHGS-GUARDIAN AD LITE(R) .00-6,466.64 6,466.64 100.00%

101.62.51211.461404 PUBLIC CHGS-COURT APPT ATTY(R) -5,500.00-13,209.50 7,709.50 240.17%

101.62.51211.472113 INTERGOV CHGS-LAW CLERK(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

18,105.84-102,957.00-121,062.84AccountTypeRevenue

159,271.78163,543.004,271.22Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

159,271.78163,543.004,271.22Total:



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Sheriff Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10146","10116","40446"

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS

B&G INV #2043-346982 25944 07/09/2024 06/03/2024 2043-346982 101.46.52110.531502 173.36 07/18/2024 407302 173.36

AMB 5 INV #2043-347000 25944 07/09/2024 06/03/2024 2043-347000 101.16.52310.523201 13.59 07/18/2024 407302 13.59

AMB 5 INV #2043-347046 25944 07/09/2024 06/04/2024 2043-347046 101.16.52310.523201 34.99 07/18/2024 407302 34.99

AMB 5 INV #2043-347065 25944 07/09/2024 06/04/2024 2043-347065 101.16.52310.523201 282.92 07/18/2024 407302 282.92

SHOP INV #2043-347068 25944 07/09/2024 06/04/2024 2043-347068 101.46.52110.531502 11.18 07/18/2024 407302 11.18

AMB 5 INV #2043-347446 25944 07/09/2024 06/11/2024 2043-347446 101.16.52310.523201 73.98 07/18/2024 407302 73.98

AMB 5 INV #2043-347641 25944 07/09/2024 06/17/2024 2043-347641 101.16.52310.523201 64.67 07/18/2024 407302 64.67

AMB STOCK INV #2043-348034 25944 07/09/2024 06/25/2024 2043-348034 101.16.52310.523201 28.11 07/18/2024 407302 28.11

          Total ADVANCE AUTO PARTS: 682.80

ASPIRUS INC

JUNE INMATE BLOOD DRAW ACCT #1231669 19771 07/12/2024 07/01/2024 46.06.2024.19771.2 101.46.52116.521101 9.40 07/18/2024 407306 9.40

JUNE BLOOD DRAWS ACCT# 1231693 19771 07/02/2024 07/01/2024 46.06.2024.19771 101.46.52117.521101 693.00 07/18/2024 407307 693.00

          Total ASPIRUS INC: 702.40

AT&T MOBILITY LLC

JUN INV# 287299621948X06152024 28220 06/25/2024 06/07/2024 287299621948X06152024 101.46.52110.522005 107.16 07/03/2024 406973 107.16

          Total AT&T MOBILITY LLC: 107.16

BENEFIT COORDINATORS CORPORATION

07/2024 FAHP FEE - INV B0DXXZ 29486 07/01/2024 07/01/2024 B0DXXZ 101.46.52115.512004 619.76 07/03/2024 406980 619.76

          Total BENEFIT COORDINATORS CORPORATION: 619.76

CARDMEMBER SERVICE

EM 13839 07/09/2024 07/02/2024 46.06.2024.13839 101.16.52510.531901 15,833.33 07/11/2024 407112 15,833.33

          Total CARDMEMBER SERVICE: 15,833.33

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

JULY INV #171440601070124 5998 07/09/2024 07/01/2024 171440601070124 101.46.52119.531901 129.97 07/18/2024 407314 129.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



ONEIDA COUNTY Check Register - Invoices Paid Report - Sheriff Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

          Total CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS: 129.97

CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO

INMATE MEALS MAY-JUNE INV #CMC-INV-2402236 24761 06/20/2024 06/12/2024 CMC-INV-2402236 101.46.52116.523311 42,503.16 07/03/2024 406988 42,503.16

          Total CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO: 42,503.16

CUSTOM WOOD PRODUCTS

SWIM CHALLENGE AWARDS INV #1066 20634 06/25/2024 06/17/2024 1066 101.46.52150.531901 296.60 07/03/2024 406992 296.60

PIGEONHOLE LABELS INV #1071 20634 07/02/2024 06/28/2024 1071 101.46.52115.531901 6.75 07/18/2024 407321 6.75

JAIL SIGN INV #1072 20634 07/11/2024 07/08/2024 1072 101.46.52116.531472 42.50 07/18/2024 407321 42.50

          Total CUSTOM WOOD PRODUCTS: 345.85

DALCO ENTERPRISES INC

RUBBER GLOVES INV #4246110 25126 06/19/2024 06/13/2024 4246110 101.46.52116.531472 280.00 07/03/2024 406994 280.00

INV #4249036 25126 06/25/2024 06/20/2024 4249036 101.46.52116.531472 140.00 07/03/2024 406995 140.00

RUBBER GLOVES INV #4254261 25126 07/11/2024 07/03/2024 4254261 101.46.52116.531472 140.00 07/18/2024 407322 140.00

          Total DALCO ENTERPRISES INC: 560.00

FOSTER COACH SALES INC

INV #27637 28951 07/02/2024 06/20/2024 27637 101.16.52310.523201 182.16 07/18/2024 407330 182.16

DOOR GRABBER INV #27707 28951 07/11/2024 07/02/2024 27707 101.16.52310.523201 123.69 07/18/2024 407330 123.69

          Total FOSTER COACH SALES INC: 305.85

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS

JUN-JUL ACCT #715-842-1448-111303-5 6 06/27/2024 06/22/2024 715-842-1448-111303-5 06 101.46.52610.522005 11.12 07/03/2024 407002 11.12

JULY ACCT #715-369-0027-020587-7 6 07/09/2024 07/01/2024 715-369-0027-020587-7 07 101.46.52610.522005 182.00 07/18/2024 407334 182.00

          Total FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS: 193.12

HAKES WELLNESS SOLUTIONS

PATROL TRAINING INV #2799 500197 07/11/2024 06/28/2024 2799 101.46.52117.531301 820.00 07/18/2024 407336 820.00

CORRECTIONS TRAINING INV #2818 500197 07/11/2024 07/01/2024 2818 101.46.52116.531301 1,050.00 07/18/2024 407336 1,050.00

DETECTIVE TRAINING INV #2819 500197 07/11/2024 07/01/2024 2819 101.46.52119.531301 480.00 07/18/2024 407336 480.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

          Total HAKES WELLNESS SOLUTIONS: 2,350.00

KWIK TRIP INC

AMBULANCE 23876 07/09/2024 07/01/2024 46.06.2024.23876 101.16.52310.531501 12,755.60 07/11/2024 407113 12,755.60

          Total KWIK TRIP INC: 12,755.60

LAKELAND SANITARY DISTRICT #1

2024 CELL TOWER RENT ACCT #012-1205-00 6665 07/11/2024 01/01/2024 46.07.2024.6665 101.46.52610.531701 3,819.24 07/18/2024 407346 3,819.24

          Total LAKELAND SANITARY DISTRICT #1: 3,819.24

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC

INV #11336999 6094 07/09/2024 06/30/2024 11336999 101.46.52110.523203 3.60 07/18/2024 407347 3.60

          Total LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC: 3.60

NATURESCAPE

PROP #204239 5351 STEFANEZ RD MOSQUITO  
CONTROL APP

24342 07/02/2024 06/14/2024 46.06.2024.24342 101.46.52110.531405 449.00 07/18/2024 407358 449.00

          Total NATURESCAPE: 449.00

NOBLE MEDICAL INC

INV #INVNM160179 22590 07/03/2024 07/03/2024 INVNM160179 101.46.52116.531472 528.62 07/18/2024 407363 528.62

          Total NOBLE MEDICAL INC: 528.62

ONEIDA CO BUILDING & GROUNDS

JUNE 2024 DANE CO INMATES HOUSED #24-018 12906 07/09/2024 07/03/2024 24-018 101.46.52116.523309 6,344.52 07/18/2024 407369 6,344.52

          Total ONEIDA CO BUILDING & GROUNDS: 6,344.52

ONEIDA CO ITS DEPT

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE - EMD INTERFACE INV  
#244640665

20602 06/19/2024 06/07/2024 244640665 101.46.52610.531901 1,384.61 07/03/2024 407022 1,384.61

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE - MDC LICENSES INV  
#244640666

20602 06/19/2024 06/07/2024 244640666 101.46.52117.521901 12,905.97 07/03/2024 407022 12,905.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

          Total ONEIDA CO ITS DEPT: 14,290.58

PROJECT LIFESAVER INC

INV #S240023654 25921 07/02/2024 06/13/2024 S240023654 101.46.52118.531901 374.23 07/18/2024 407384 374.23

TRANSMITTER ONE YEAR KIT #S240023742 25921 07/09/2024 07/03/2024 S240023742 101.46.52118.531901 374.27 07/18/2024 407384 374.27

          Total PROJECT LIFESAVER INC: 748.50

RAIN AUTO WASH LLC

JUNE 3 WASHES INV #1039 500274 07/02/2024 07/01/2024 1039 101.46.52110.531502 22.80 07/18/2024 407385 22.80

          Total RAIN AUTO WASH LLC: 22.80

RED RIVER TACTICAL

INV #SD-0203 500332 07/03/2024 06/20/2024 SD-0203 101.46.52110.531495 625.94 07/18/2024 407387 625.94

          Total RED RIVER TACTICAL: 625.94

SAMUELS GROUP ENVIRONMENTS INC

INV #18452 21794 06/25/2024 06/20/2024 18452 101.46.52116.531901 4,954.39 07/03/2024 407039 4,954.39

          Total SAMUELS GROUP ENVIRONMENTS INC: 4,954.39

T&M TOWING AND REPAIR LLC

YAMAHA XT200 TOW 5/30/2024 INV #1090 28658 06/19/2024 05/30/2024 1090 101.46.52117.531901 323.00 07/03/2024 407045 323.00

          Total T&M TOWING AND REPAIR LLC: 323.00

TALKPOINT TECHNOLOGIES INC

FOAM EAR CUSHION INV #0018114 24249 06/25/2024 06/19/2024 0018114 101.46.52118.531901 18.85 07/03/2024 407046 18.85

          Total TALKPOINT TECHNOLOGIES INC: 18.85

TORTOISE & HARE

2024 SWIM CHALLENGE TIMING SERVICES 26105 07/11/2024 07/11/2024 46.07.2024.26105 101.46.52150.531901 1,236.00 07/18/2024 407402 1,236.00

          Total TORTOISE & HARE: 1,236.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE

JUNE SEARCHES INV# 44381-202406-1 23325 07/02/2024 07/01/2024 44381-202406-1 101.46.52110.523203 136.80 07/18/2024 407404 136.80

          Total TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE: 136.80

TURNKEY CORRECTIONS

MID JUNE CANTEEN INV #10054762 26172 06/19/2024 06/15/2024 10054762 101.46.52116.462012 8,513.33 07/03/2024 407049 8,513.33

MID JUNE PHONE INV #10054817 26172 06/19/2024 06/15/2024 10054817 101.46.52116.462011 2,017.78 07/03/2024 407049 2,017.78

JUN CANTEEN INV #10054859 26172 07/02/2024 06/30/2024 10054859 101.46.52116.462012 8,215.21 07/18/2024 407408 8,215.21

JUN INDIGENT INV# 10054923 26172 07/02/2024 06/30/2024 10054923 101.46.52116.462012 129.60 07/18/2024 407408 129.60

JUN PHONE INV#10055182 26172 07/02/2024 06/30/2024 10055182 101.46.52116.462011 1,355.98 07/18/2024 407408 1,355.98

JAIL SUPPLIES INV #INV00025428 26172 07/11/2024 07/10/2024 INV00025428 101.46.52116.531472 594.20 07/18/2024 407408 594.20

          Total TURNKEY CORRECTIONS: 20,826.10

UNIFORM SHOPPE INC, THE

CORR INV #345780 4623 06/20/2024 05/29/2024 345780 101.46.52110.531495 18.95 07/03/2024 407051 18.95

CORR INV #346238 4623 06/20/2024 06/12/2024 346238 101.46.52110.531495 785.05 07/03/2024 407051 785.05

CORR INV #346266 4623 06/20/2024 06/12/2024 346266 101.46.52110.531495 524.25 07/03/2024 407051 524.25

          Total UNIFORM SHOPPE INC, THE: 1,328.25

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC

EM MAY-JUN INV# 9967634490 19453 07/09/2024 06/26/2024 9967634490 101.46.52610.523203 328.26 07/18/2024 407417 328.26

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC: 328.26

VICTORY SUPPLY LLC

JAIL UNIFORMS INV #INV100071 500150 07/11/2024 07/08/2024 INV100071 101.46.52116.531472 1,144.80 07/18/2024 407419 1,144.80

          Total VICTORY SUPPLY LLC: 1,144.80

WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-RECORDS CHECK

JUNE RECORDS CHECK ACCT #L4400T 2243 07/09/2024 07/01/2024 46.06.2024.2243 101.46.52110.523203 35.00 07/18/2024 407424 35.00

          Total WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-RECORDS CHECK: 35.00

WYOW

MAY INV #3536273-2 29362 06/19/2024 05/31/2024 3536273-2 101.46.52610.531701 1,869.16 07/03/2024 407063 1,869.16

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

Description Vendor Input Date Invoice Date Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Check Check

Number Number GL Account Amount Issue Date Number Amount

          Total WYOW: 1,869.16

          Grand Totals:  136,122.41

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

101.16.52310.523201 2,596.81 .00 2,596.81

101.16.52310.531501 3,269.64 .00 3,269.64

101.16.52510.531501 107.59 .00 107.59

101.16.52510.531901 72.25 .00 72.25

101.211100 .00 136,122.41- 136,122.41-

101.46.52110.522005 404.40 .00 404.40

101.46.52110.523203 175.40 .00 175.40

101.46.52110.531101 261.45 .00 261.45

101.46.52110.531103 17.50 .00 17.50

101.46.52110.531405 712.22 .00 712.22

101.46.52110.531457 2,999.00 .00 2,999.00

101.46.52110.531495 1,837.51 .00 1,837.51

101.46.52110.531501 9,417.48 .00 9,417.48

101.46.52110.531502 207.34 .00 207.34

101.46.52110.531901 3,809.89 .00 3,809.89

101.46.52115.512004 619.76 .00 619.76

101.46.52115.531901 66.74 .00 66.74

101.46.52116.462011 3,373.76 .00 3,373.76

101.46.52116.462012 17,440.81 .00 17,440.81

101.46.52116.521101 9.40 .00 9.40

101.46.52116.523309 6,344.52 .00 6,344.52

101.46.52116.523311 42,503.16 .00 42,503.16

101.46.52116.531103 482.52 .00 482.52

101.46.52116.531301 1,050.00 .00 1,050.00

101.46.52116.531305 614.03 .00 614.03

101.46.52116.531472 2,870.12 .00 2,870.12

101.46.52116.531901 5,458.93 .00 5,458.93

101.46.52117.521101 693.00 .00 693.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024 Aug 02, 2024  05:03PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

101.46.52117.521901 12,905.97 .00 12,905.97

101.46.52117.531301 925.00 .00 925.00

101.46.52117.531305 876.84 .00 876.84

101.46.52117.531467 13.26 .00 13.26

101.46.52117.531492 434.90 .00 434.90

101.46.52117.531901 418.72 .00 418.72

101.46.52118.531901 767.35 .00 767.35

101.46.52119.531301 480.00 .00 480.00

101.46.52119.531305 2,261.82 .00 2,261.82

101.46.52119.531901 131.77 .00 131.77

101.46.52150.531901 2,185.41 .00 2,185.41

101.46.52610.522005 193.12 .00 193.12

101.46.52610.523203 40.01 .00 40.01

101.46.52610.531701 5,688.40 .00 5,688.40

101.46.52610.531901 1,384.61 .00 1,384.61

          Grand Totals:  136,122.41 136,122.41- .00

Reviewed by: _____________________________________________________

Date:  _____ / _____ / __________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Invoice Detail.GL account (5 Characters) = "10146","10116","40446"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



August 05, 2024 07:50 AM

Page 1
Budget / ActualONEIDA COUNTY

End.GLPeriod 824 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.16.50000.000000{-}101.16.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

101.16.52310.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 23,559.0015,695.62 7,863.38 66.62%

101.16.52310.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 750.00344.21 405.79 45.89%

101.16.52310.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 1,870.001,190.13 679.87 63.64%

101.16.52310.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 1,660.00901.04 758.96 54.27%

101.16.52310.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 4,994.005,010.23 -16.23 100.32%

101.16.52310.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 70.0012.14 57.86 17.34%

101.16.52310.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 730.00372.11 357.89 50.97%

101.16.52310.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 75.0075.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.523201 VEHICLE REPAIR(E) 50,000.0042,211.34 7,788.66 84.42%

101.16.52310.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 24,281.001,900.00 22,381.00 7.82%

101.16.52310.523306 AMBULANCE, CLINIC & HOSP SVC(E) 2,335,000.00.00 2,335,000.00 0.00%

101.16.52310.523307 POLICE & POLICE RADIO SVC(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAV(E) 200.0077.88 122.12 38.94%

101.16.52310.531501 GASOLINE MOTOR OIL ETC(E) 42,000.0017,697.14 24,302.86 42.13%

101.16.52310.531503 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT PARTS(E) 14,250.0070.52 14,179.48 0.49%

101.16.52310.531752 INS ON VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT(E) 25,000.00.00 25,000.00 0.00%

101.16.52310.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.581201 GRANTS TO INSTITUTIONS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.699001 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT(E) 495,000.00923,076.00 -428,076.00 186.48%

101.16.52310.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 60,000.00.00 60,000.00 0.00%

101.16.52510.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 65,630.0047,086.57 18,543.43 71.74%

101.16.52510.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 58,410.0032,992.40 25,417.60 56.48%
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End.GLPeriod 824 AND [Report].FormattedAccountNumber 101.16.50000.000000{-}101.16.59999.999999

Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.16.52510.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 500.00206.62 293.38 41.32%

101.16.52510.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 2,128.00.00 2,128.00 0.00%

101.16.52510.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 2,250.001,032.64 1,217.36 45.89%

101.16.52510.511301 COMMITTEE PER DIEM(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 9,720.005,939.96 3,780.04 61.11%

101.16.52510.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 8,630.004,993.67 3,636.33 57.86%

101.16.52510.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 29,925.0029,399.26 525.74 98.24%

101.16.52510.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 380.00197.62 182.38 52.00%

101.16.52510.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 2,140.001,162.82 977.18 54.33%

101.16.52510.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 225.00225.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE(E) 12,120.00.00 12,120.00 0.00%

101.16.52510.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.523205 HARD/SOFTWARE CONTRACT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 960.00189.96 770.04 19.78%

101.16.52510.531201 PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES(E) 100.0048.82 51.18 48.82%

101.16.52510.531203 MEMBERSHIP DUES(E) 130.0025.00 105.00 19.23%

101.16.52510.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 100.00.00 100.00 0.00%

101.16.52510.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 1,500.001,442.12 57.88 96.14%

101.16.52510.531468 WEATHER RADIOS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.531486 DOMESTIC PREP EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.16.52510.531501 GASOLINE MOTOR OIL ETC(E) 2,500.00984.30 1,515.70 39.37%

101.16.52510.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 2,350.00398.14 1,951.86 16.94%

101.16.52510.531974 SUBSCRIPTION AMORITZATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.571002 SUBSCRIPTION PRINCIPAL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.572006 SUBSCRIPTION INTEREST(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.583200 SUBSCRIPTION CLEAR - CHG ACCTG(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.699001 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 4,000.001,325.00 2,675.00 33.12%

101.16.52510.699043 EQUIP-DOMESTIC PREP GRANT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.721025 OTHER FINC SOURE SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 1,764.001,893.99 -129.99 107.36%

101.16.52520.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 5,411.00204.40 5,206.60 3.77%

101.16.52520.511301 COMMITTEE PER DIEM(E) 405.00540.00 -135.00 133.33%

101.16.52520.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 580.00201.76 378.24 34.78%

101.16.52520.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 240.0069.87 170.13 29.11%

101.16.52520.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 270.00.00 270.00 0.00%

101.16.52520.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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Account Number Account Title BudgetYTD Variance % Budget

101.16.52520.531494 HAZMAT CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES(E) 25,140.006,420.00 18,720.00 25.53%

101.16.52520.531501 GASOLINE MOTOR OIL ETC(E) 1,200.00169.60 1,030.40 14.13%

101.16.52520.531502 MOTOR VEHICLE PARTSPLIES(E) 500.00.00 500.00 0.00%

101.16.52520.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 3,037.00845.59 2,191.41 27.84%

101.16.52520.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 8,000.00.00 8,000.00 0.00%

2,183,055.533,329,684.001,146,628.47AccountTypeExpenditure

101.16.52310.435252 STATE AID-AMBULANCE SVC(R) .00117,710.00 -117,710.00 100.00%

101.16.52310.435254 STATE AID-FAP TRAINING(R) .00-8,817.00 8,817.00 100.00%

101.16.52310.435255 STATE AID-FAP IMPROVEMENTS(R) .00-6,399.76 6,399.76 100.00%

101.16.52310.473200 INTERGOV CHGS-AMBULANCE(R) -540,000.00-236,700.34 -303,299.66 43.83%

101.16.52310.485100 DONATIONS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493017 APPL CONT APPR-AMB REPAIRS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493018 APPL CONT APPR-HOSPITAL SUBS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493019 APPL CONT APPR-AMB REPLACEMT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493101 FUND BAL APP-GENERAL FUND(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493103 APPL CONT APPR-AMBULANCE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493125 APPL CONT APPN-AMBUL OTHER(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493254 APPL CONT APPR-FAP TRAINING(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52310.493255 APPL CONT APPR-FAP IMPROVEMENT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.435204 STATE AID-EMERGENCY GOVNMNT(R) -44,000.00-.04 -43,999.96 0.00%

101.16.52510.435215 STATE AID-DOMESTIC PREP G(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.435253 STATE AID-SAFER COMMUNITY(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52510.483210 SALE OF MAT & SUPPLIES(R) .00-70.00 70.00 100.00%

101.16.52510.493053 APPL CONT APPR-TOWER & REPEA(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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101.16.52510.493083 APPL CONT APPR-EM MGMT AUTO(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.435250 STATE AID-EM PLAN, HAZMAT(R) -17,850.00-7.39 -17,842.61 0.04%

101.16.52520.462500 PUBLIC CHGS-HAZMAT FEES(R) -537.00-5,200.00 4,663.00 968.34%

101.16.52520.462501 PUBLIC CHGS-HAZMAT CONTRACT(R) -23,350.00-5,836.93 -17,513.07 24.99%

101.16.52520.473215 INTERGOV CHGS-EM MGMT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.485100 DONATIONS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.16.52520.493113 APPL CONT APPN-HAZMAT ST GR(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

-480,415.54-625,737.00-145,321.46AccountTypeRevenue

1,702,639.992,703,947.001,001,307.01Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

1,702,639.992,703,947.001,001,307.01Total:
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Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

101.46.52117.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 5,500.002,936.47 2,563.53 53.39%

101.46.52117.511109 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL(E) 7,095.004,545.17 2,549.83 64.06%

101.46.52116.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 50,127.0029,991.89 20,135.11 59.83%

101.46.52111.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 1,050.001,050.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.511107 CALL PAY(E) 250.0058.38 191.62 23.35%

101.46.52119.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 17,974.005,969.84 12,004.16 33.21%

101.46.52116.511109 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL(E) 9,548.004,052.33 5,495.67 42.44%

101.46.52116.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 139,441.0069,846.62 69,594.38 50.09%

101.46.52111.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 948.00913.88 34.12 96.40%

101.46.52112.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.699001 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT(E) 260,406.0072,431.82 187,974.18 27.81%

101.46.52118.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 100.0056.28 43.72 56.28%

101.46.52116.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 6,250.001,850.07 4,399.93 29.60%

101.46.52118.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 950.001,557.71 -607.71 163.96%

101.46.52119.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 1,915,630.001,023,027.21 892,602.79 53.40%

101.46.52117.531460 SNOWMOBILE PATROL EXPENSES(E) 4,500.00-35.01 4,535.01 -0.77%

101.46.52110.531460 SNOWMOBILE PATROL EXPENSE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 176,196.00184,982.95 -8,786.95 104.98%

101.46.52117.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 39,679.0024,375.52 15,303.48 61.43%
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101.46.52119.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 88,650.0044,153.79 44,496.21 49.80%

101.46.52610.511107 CALL PAY(E) 7,888.00.00 7,888.00 0.00%

101.46.52111.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 33,200.00.00 33,200.00 0.00%

101.46.52111.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531502 MOTOR VEHICLE PARTSPLIES(E) 34,465.0023,001.20 11,463.80 66.73%

101.46.52116.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 7,000.002,640.00 4,360.00 37.71%

101.46.52115.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 250.00416.07 -166.07 166.42%

101.46.52115.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 185,310.00130,477.43 54,832.57 70.41%

101.46.52610.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 3,000.002,134.61 865.39 71.15%

101.46.52115.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 338,920.00225,075.56 113,844.44 66.40%

101.46.52150.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 8,923.009,198.17 -275.17 103.08%

101.46.52116.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 11,250.007,875.00 3,375.00 70.00%

101.46.52119.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 107,345.0043,328.30 64,016.70 40.36%

101.46.52111.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 4,000.001,478.50 2,521.50 36.96%

101.46.52117.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 494,059.00227,167.24 266,891.76 45.97%

101.46.52119.583100 SETTLEMENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) 3,660.004,320.50 -660.50 118.04%

101.46.52110.531456 WATER SAFETY PROGRAM(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 1,258.00415.65 842.35 33.04%

101.46.52118.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 749,380.00396,016.24 353,363.76 52.84%

101.46.52119.581220 INTERAGENCY FOR NORDEG(E) .0025,542.72 -25,542.72 100.00%

101.46.52110.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) 5,000.002,833.75 2,166.25 56.67%
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101.46.52118.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 62,910.0033,774.07 29,135.93 53.68%

101.46.52110.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 17,025.0017,200.02 -175.02 101.02%

101.46.52115.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 4,459.004,458.04 .96 99.97%

101.46.52111.511109 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.531458 LIASON OFFICER(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.521102 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL EXAMS(E) 400.00.00 400.00 0.00%

101.46.52150.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) 5,000.0016,259.70 -11,259.70 325.19%

101.46.52610.523290 SUNDRY REPAIR & MAINTENANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 18,000.0015,150.00 2,850.00 84.16%

101.46.52116.531489 TRUANCY PROGRAM EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 4,320.001,177.35 3,142.65 27.25%

101.46.52119.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531204 ADVERTISING(E) 4,738.004,941.95 -203.95 104.30%

101.46.52118.511109 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL(E) 6,382.002,675.48 3,706.52 41.92%

101.46.52110.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 113.00.00 113.00 0.00%

101.46.52116.523311 CATERED FOOD(E) 470,000.00269,644.31 200,355.69 57.37%

101.46.52117.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 334,032.00237,978.25 96,053.75 71.24%

101.46.52117.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 7,000.003,801.15 3,198.85 54.30%

101.46.52150.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 118,950.00103,590.48 15,359.52 87.08%

101.46.52111.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531515 HEAVY MOTOR EQ-OP EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52120.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 100.00.00 100.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRA(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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101.46.52118.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531407 SAFETY EQUIPMENT(E) 7,700.004,201.40 3,498.60 54.56%

101.46.52116.699260 PROJECT 1 BOOKING ROOM(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52120.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 500.00469.00 31.00 93.80%

101.46.52610.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.531452 DARE PROGRAM EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 1,000.001,000.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.699260 PROJECT 1(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.511109 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 129,900.0058,041.13 71,858.87 44.68%

101.46.52119.511109 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL(E) 795.00320.23 474.77 40.28%

101.46.52116.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 155,232.0052,852.02 102,379.98 34.04%

101.46.52111.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531457 SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM(E) 32,000.0027,354.78 4,645.22 85.48%

101.46.52119.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 11,700.005,767.39 5,932.61 49.29%

101.46.52118.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 3,790.00680.35 3,109.65 17.95%

101.46.52111.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 5,250.005,250.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52120.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 115.0067.32 47.68 58.53%

101.46.52115.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) 200.00.00 200.00 0.00%
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101.46.52510.511107 CALL PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.523317 RECRUITMENT AND TESTING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52111.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 5,750.002,213.12 3,536.88 38.48%

101.46.52610.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 500.00250.00 250.00 50.00%

101.46.52150.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 470.00106.50 363.50 22.65%

101.46.52117.531502 MOTOR VEHICLE PARTSPLIES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.531467 ATV ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES(E) 500.0038.53 461.47 7.70%

101.46.52117.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 188,334.00106,381.73 81,952.27 56.48%

101.46.52610.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 10,807.004,684.09 6,122.91 43.34%

101.46.52610.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 390.0089.25 300.75 22.88%

101.46.52116.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 42,037.0020,755.00 21,282.00 49.37%

101.46.52115.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52111.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 100.00.00 100.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 4,000.00475.00 3,525.00 11.87%

101.46.52117.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.523201 VEHICLE REPAIR(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.511111 SPECIAL ACT PAY(E) 24,852.0011,084.80 13,767.20 44.60%

101.46.52111.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 437,139.00246,904.80 190,234.20 56.48%

101.46.52119.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 3,600.003,600.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 30,820.0022,478.74 8,341.26 72.93%

101.46.52116.511112 HOLD OVER PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 6,080.001,593.56 4,486.44 26.20%
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101.46.52116.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 114,170.0058,734.34 55,435.66 51.44%

101.46.52118.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 51,098.0029,568.08 21,529.92 57.86%

101.46.52116.531472 JAIL SUPPLIES(E) 85,000.0021,197.76 63,802.24 24.93%

101.46.52130.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52111.511111 SPECIAL ACT PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAV(E) 250.00250.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 61,307.0036,431.62 24,875.38 59.42%

101.46.52117.531458 LIASON OFFICER(E) 500.00.00 500.00 0.00%

101.46.52119.531491 BOMB DISPOSAL UNIT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.523202 MACY AND EQUIP REPAIR(E) 1,000.00.00 1,000.00 0.00%

101.46.52150.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 439.00544.50 -105.50 124.03%

101.46.54190.581201 GRANTS TO INSTITUTIONS(E) 500.00.00 500.00 0.00%

101.46.52118.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52111.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.523307 MICROWAVE RADIO MAINTENANCE(E) 2,600.00.00 2,600.00 0.00%

101.46.52119.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 109,830.0050,192.35 59,637.65 45.70%

101.46.52119.511111 SPECIAL ACT PAY(E) 5,200.002,495.75 2,704.25 47.99%

101.46.52116.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 4,500.0032,615.60 -28,115.60 724.79%

101.46.52117.512014 VEBA CONTRIBUTION(E) 92,845.0048,825.62 44,019.38 52.58%

101.46.52118.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 54,830.0018,040.80 36,789.20 32.90%

101.46.52119.521102 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL EXAMS(E) 200.00.00 200.00 0.00%

101.46.52110.531402 CHEMISTRY LAB & MED SUPPLIES(E) .00-58.90 58.90 100.00%

101.46.52118.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOY(E) 13,520.00.00 13,520.00 0.00%

101.46.52116.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE(E) 21,468.0020,962.00 506.00 97.64%
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101.46.52115.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 1,805.001,051.16 753.84 58.23%

101.46.52115.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 2,650.002,650.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 22,153.009,153.44 12,999.56 41.31%

101.46.52119.531402 CHEMISTRY LAB & MED SUPPLIES(E) 2,500.001,477.96 1,022.04 59.11%

101.46.52610.581203 GRANTS TO MINOCQUA(E) 48,915.0048,915.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 711.00710.77 .23 99.96%

101.46.52119.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52111.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531454 CRIME PREVENTION(E) 700.00.00 700.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.523202 MACY AND EQUIP REPAIR(E) 4,200.00.00 4,200.00 0.00%

101.46.52116.531466 LITERACY GRANT EXPENSES(E) 5,000.0015.00 4,985.00 0.30%

101.46.52119.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 2,100.00.00 2,100.00 0.00%

101.46.52115.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOY(E) .005,687.44 -5,687.44 100.00%

101.46.52117.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 18,200.0018,200.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 235,650.00166,757.61 68,892.39 70.76%

101.46.52110.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) 4,000.002,680.00 1,320.00 67.00%

101.46.52115.512014 VEBA CONTRIBUTION(E) 5,990.003,201.68 2,788.32 53.45%

101.46.52117.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 106,770.0078,546.41 28,223.59 73.56%

101.46.52118.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 2,050.00190.50 1,859.50 9.29%

101.46.52117.531456 WATER SAFETY PROGRAM(E) 4,000.0012.68 3,987.32 0.31%

101.46.52610.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.511112 HOLD OVER PAY(E) 5,215.003,585.42 1,629.58 68.75%

101.46.52610.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 3,000.001,920.39 1,079.61 64.01%
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101.46.52110.531450 SPECIAL EMERGENCY ASSIGNM(E) 8,000.00.00 8,000.00 0.00%

101.46.52116.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 1,364,438.00616,809.18 747,628.82 45.20%

101.46.52111.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531501 GASOLINE MOTOR OIL ETC(E) 145,937.0058,819.53 87,117.47 40.30%

101.46.52119.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 53,662.0025,341.29 28,320.71 47.22%

101.46.52120.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52120.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) .001.32 -1.32 100.00%

101.46.52130.699008 COMPUTER HARDWARE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 3,452.003,404.40 47.60 98.62%

101.46.52116.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 1,700.001,648.21 51.79 96.95%

101.46.52117.511107 CALL PAY(E) 11,207.0012,044.74 -837.74 107.47%

101.46.52117.531492 RECREATION PROGRAM EXPENSES(E) 685.00684.90 .10 99.98%

101.46.52116.523316 JUVENILE DETENTION(E) 75.0075.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 1,710.00652.71 1,057.29 38.17%

101.46.52111.512014 VEBA CONTRIBUTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.511107 CALL PAY(E) 4,347.002,040.52 2,306.48 46.94%

101.46.52610.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 9,600.003,970.51 5,629.49 41.35%

101.46.52115.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 3,275.003,274.59 .41 99.98%

101.46.52110.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 8,063.008,062.97 .03 99.99%

101.46.52118.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) 4,500.001,553.67 2,946.33 34.52%

101.46.52130.699007 SOFTWARE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 600.00600.00 .00 100.00%
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101.46.52119.531455 NORDEG PROGRAM EXPENSES(E) 6,000.0021,057.70 -15,057.70 350.96%

101.46.52110.523202 MACY AND EQUIP REPAIR(E) 2,800.002,799.90 .10 99.99%

101.46.52111.511107 CALL PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 77,010.0044,493.07 32,516.93 57.77%

101.46.52115.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) 20,054.0010,693.38 9,360.62 53.32%

101.46.52117.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.512014 VEBA CONTRIBUTION(E) 17,970.009,030.38 8,939.62 50.25%

101.46.52610.523214 COMM TOWER MAINTENANCE(E) 8,000.00240.36 7,759.64 3.00%

101.46.52117.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 74,340.0027,345.68 46,994.32 36.78%

101.46.52116.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) 436,450.00147,524.77 288,925.23 33.80%

101.46.52119.581215 GRANTS TO OTHERS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.511107 CALL PAY(E) 1,111.001,110.28 .72 99.93%

101.46.52116.531481 JAIL PRESCRIPT & MED SUPPLIE(E) 950.00.00 950.00 0.00%

101.46.52110.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 3,662.001,490.80 2,171.20 40.70%

101.46.52111.511112 HOLD OVER PAY(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.531701 RENTS AND LEASES(E) 35,000.0018,114.20 16,885.80 51.75%

101.46.52119.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 325,500.00195,797.68 129,702.32 60.15%

101.46.52119.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 458,560.00235,171.66 223,388.34 51.28%

101.46.52610.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 3,930.001,984.40 1,945.60 50.49%

101.46.52116.511205 HOLIDAY WORKED PAY(E) 39,494.0017,831.75 21,662.25 45.15%

101.46.52116.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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101.46.52111.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) 14,073.005,279.93 8,793.07 37.51%

101.46.52110.523318 TELETYPE(E) 8,000.005,552.50 2,447.50 69.40%

101.46.52116.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) 3,181.001,517.55 1,663.45 47.70%

101.46.52116.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES(E) 630,000.00270,754.85 359,245.15 42.97%

101.46.52610.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) 6,900.00.00 6,900.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) 13,759.0011,989.42 1,769.58 87.13%

101.46.52119.511107 CALL PAY(E) 4,000.001,067.02 2,932.98 26.67%

101.46.52111.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 2,490.00554.55 1,935.45 22.27%

101.46.52110.531455 NORDEG PROGRAM EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.523318 TELETYPE(E) 16,000.0010,263.46 5,736.54 64.14%

101.46.52115.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE(E) 15,714.0016,732.00 -1,018.00 106.47%

101.46.52119.531489 TRUANCY PROGRAM EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52120.511301 COMMITTEE PER DIEM(E) 1,500.00880.00 620.00 58.66%

101.46.52116.512014 VEBA CONTRIBUTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE(E) 11,194.0012,212.00 -1,018.00 109.09%

101.46.52115.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 70,390.0039,138.52 31,251.48 55.60%

101.46.52116.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS(E) 4,400.00.00 4,400.00 0.00%

101.46.52150.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 11,406.0013,408.40 -2,002.40 117.55%

101.46.52111.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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101.46.52119.511112 HOLD OVER PAY(E) 300.00.00 300.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.699261 PROJECT 2-RADIO PHASE III(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 4,500.003,835.00 665.00 85.22%

101.46.52119.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE(E) 76,152.0063,727.00 12,425.00 83.68%

101.46.52110.531405 FIREARM SUPPLIES(E) 15,000.003,305.96 11,694.04 22.03%

101.46.52110.699004 HEAVY MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 11,977.007,095.71 4,881.29 59.24%

101.46.52115.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 8,200.004,048.17 4,151.83 49.36%

101.46.52116.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 8,150.008,150.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 71,208.0036,167.52 35,040.48 50.79%

101.46.52120.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.523309 BOARDING PRISONERS(E) 26,297.0032,640.71 -6,343.71 124.12%

101.46.52110.531495 UNIFORM SUPPLIES(E) 25,000.0016,633.24 8,366.76 66.53%

101.46.52116.511111 SPECIAL ACT PAY(E) 20,170.0021,520.18 -1,350.18 106.69%

101.46.52118.511111 SPECIAL ACT PAY(E) 4,368.002,981.13 1,386.87 68.24%

101.46.52115.583001 BAD DEBT EXPENSES(E) .001.70 -1.70 100.00%

101.46.52116.583001 BAD DEBT EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.583001 BAD DEBT EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.583001 BAD DEBT EXPENSES(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52510.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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101.46.52119.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.583200 SUBSCRIPTION CLEAR - CHG ACCTG(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.721025 OTHER FINC SOURE SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.583200 SUBSCRIPTION CLEAR - CHG ACCTG(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.721025 OTHER FINC SOURE SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.523205 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.583200 SUBSCRIPTION CLEAR - CHG ACCTG(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.721025 OTHER FINC SOURE SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.571002 SUBSCRIPTION PRINCIPAL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.572006 SUBSCRIPTION INTEREST(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.572006 SUBSCRIPTION INTEREST(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.571002 SUBSCRIPTION PRINCIPAL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.572006 SUBSCRIPTION INTEREST(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.571002 SUBSCRIPTION PRINCIPAL(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.523205 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.531974 SUBSCRIPTION AMORITZATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.523205 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.531974 SUBSCRIPTION AMORITZATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.531974 SUBSCRIPTION AMORITZATION(E) .00.00 .00 100.00%

5,598,792.5512,187,469.006,588,676.45AccountTypeExpenditure

101.46.52119.473202 INTERGOV CHGS-SCHOOL LIASON(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.462025 PUBLIC CHGS-BLOOD DRAWS(R) -1,742.00-1,742.70 .70 100.04%
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101.46.52118.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52130.493104 APPL CONT APPR-RECORDS MGMT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.462026 PUBLIC CHGS-ELEC MONITORING(R) -3,000.00125.25 -3,125.25 -4.17%

101.46.52116.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.493021 APPL CONT APPR-JAIL ASSESSME(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.473208 INTERGOV CHGS-MUTUAL AID REP(R) -2,000.00.00 -2,000.00 0.00%

101.46.52116.462013 PUBLIC CHGS-PRISONER BOOKING(R) -18,000.00-13,999.03 -4,000.97 77.77%

101.46.52117.483100 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.435206 STATE AID-WATER SAFETY(R) -1,500.00-860.28 -639.72 57.35%

101.46.52110.483400 SALE OF SALVAGE/VEHICLE/E(R) -55,871.00-55,871.45 .45 100.00%

101.46.52117.435227 STATE AID-FIELD FORCE REVENU(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.473210 INTERGOV CHGS-PATROL/INVE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.493069 APPL CONT APPR-SHERIFF DEPT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.462016 PUBLIC CHGS-LOCAL HOUSING FE(R) -40,000.00-30,471.34 -9,528.66 76.17%

101.46.52116.462010 PUBLIC CHGS-BOARD OF PRISON(R) -18,000.00-10,630.00 -7,370.00 59.05%

101.46.52116.493127 APPL CONT APPN-HUMAN SERV(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.493021 APPL CONT APPR-JAIL ASSESSME(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.435213 STATE AID-SAFETY/BODY ARMOR(R) -1,300.00.00 -1,300.00 0.00%

101.46.52116.462018 PUBLIC CHGS-JAIL COMMUNICATI(R) -14,000.00-13,772.80 -227.20 98.37%

101.46.52117.473202 INTERGOV CHGS-SCHOOL LIASON(R) -250,000.00-161,834.43 -88,165.57 64.73%

101.46.52150.493098 APPL CONT APPR-DIVE TEAM(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.493069 APPL CONT APPR-SHERIFF DEPT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.493092 APPL CONT APPR-ATV TRAILS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%
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101.46.52119.462021 PUBLIC CHGS-STORAGE FEES(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.452900 SHERIFF RESTITUTION(R) -1,800.00-360.35 -1,439.65 20.01%

101.46.52117.435218 STATE AID-ATV PATROL(R) -7,000.0010,368.00 -17,368.00 -148.11%

101.46.52116.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.435203 STATE AID-NORDEG-DRUG ENFORC(R) -11,500.00-62,022.99 50,522.99 539.33%

101.46.52111.462003 PUBLIC CHGS-CIVIL PROCESS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52118.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.462011 PUBLIC CHGS-JAIL PHONE FEES(R) -18,000.00-18,603.67 603.67 103.35%

101.46.52117.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.493061 APPL CONT APPR-SNOMO PATROL(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52150.485100 DONATIONS(R) -6,400.00-9,580.00 3,180.00 149.68%

101.46.52119.474500 LOCAL DEPT CHGS-FRAUD INVEST(R) -500.00.00 -500.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.435217 STATE AID-DNA SAMPLES(R) -3,000.00-2,478.64 -521.36 82.62%

101.46.52115.462001 PUBLIC CHGS-SHERIFF FEES(R) -4,000.00-3,933.64 -66.36 98.34%

101.46.52119.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.462017 PUBLIC CHGS-MEDICATION SET U(R) -12,000.00-5,311.45 -6,688.55 44.26%

101.46.52117.462020 PUBLIC CHGS-RECREATION SAFET(R) -685.00-1,800.00 1,115.00 262.77%

101.46.52110.493044 APPL CONT APPR-DARE CONTRIBU(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.462014 PUBLIC CHGS-JUV DET RESTITU(R) -75.00-4,858.44 4,783.44 6477.92%

101.46.52610.474503 LOCAL DEPT CHGS-MECHANIC(R) -38,500.00-34,587.81 -3,912.19 89.83%

101.46.52117.435207 STATE AID-SATURATION(R) -1,759.00-5,363.68 3,604.68 304.92%

101.46.52110.493106 APPL CONT APPR-FIREARMS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.473210 INTERGOV CHGS-PATROL/INVEST(R) .00-12,678.48 12,678.48 100.00%

101.46.52119.489100 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES(R) .00-1.70 1.70 100.00%
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101.46.52115.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.493016 APPL CONT APPR-SHERIFF VEHIC(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.493052 APPL CONT APPR-COMMISARY FEE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.462004 PUBLIC CHGS-WARRANT FEES(R) -10,500.00-4,682.31 -5,817.69 44.59%

101.46.52610.482100 RENT OF OTHER FACILITIES(R) -54,000.00-36,470.59 -17,529.41 67.53%

101.46.52130.435224 STATE AID-RECORDS MGMT(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.493052 APPL CONT APPR-COMMISARY FEE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.435214 STATE AID-NW COMM POLICING(R) -31,000.00-30,221.00 -779.00 97.48%

101.46.52110.493081 APPL CONT APPN-SHERIFF SAFET(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.483100 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS(R) -1,000.00-454.00 -546.00 45.40%

101.46.52117.493061 APPL CONT APPR-SNOMO PATROL(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.435225 STATE AID-TRUANCY PROGRAM(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.473210 INTERGOV CHGS-PATROL/INVEST(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52115.462002 PUBLIC CHGS-SHERIFF DUP FEES(R) -500.00-414.90 -85.10 82.98%

101.46.52119.472202 INTERGOV CHGS-BOMB DISPOSAL(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.435228 STATE AID-EM SERV FED LANDS(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52111.462004 PUBLIC CHGS-WARRANT FEES(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52119.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.462012 PUBLIC CHGS-COMMISARY FEES(R) .00-23,329.09 23,329.09 100.00%

101.46.52116.462015 PUBLIC CHGS-SOC SEC INCENTIV(R) -1,000.00.00 -1,000.00 0.00%

101.46.52117.485504 CONTRIBUTION-DARE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.493020 APPL CONT APPR-911 SYSTEM(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.493084 APPL CONT APPR-JAIL SS REV(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52117.462003 PUBLIC CHGS-CIVIL PROCESS(R) -50,000.00-32,680.00 -17,320.00 65.36%
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101.46.52117.435210 STATE AID-SNOWMOBILE PATROL(R) -6,800.00287.00 -7,087.00 -4.22%

101.46.52110.451950 PARKING ENFORCEMENT REVENE(R) -1,000.00-1,063.00 63.00 106.30%

101.46.52118.473206 INTERGOV CHGS-DISPATCH(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52116.472200 INTERGOV CHGS-BD OF PRISONER(R) -1,026,297.00-862,390.38 -163,906.62 84.02%

101.46.52110.462002 PUBLIC CHGS-SHERIFF DUP F(R) .00.02 -.02 100.00%

101.46.52110.493046 APPL CONT APPR-CRIMINAL PREV(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.435201 STATE AID-LAW ENFORCE TRNING(R) -9,000.00.00 -9,000.00 0.00%

101.46.52110.485506 CONTRIBUTION-CRIME PREVENTIN(R) .00-210.00 210.00 100.00%

101.46.52110.493049 APPL CONT APPR-WATER PATROL(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.482110 LEASE PRINC. REVENUE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.482120 LEASE INT. REVENUE(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52110.493457 APPL CONT APPR-SPEC RESP TEAM(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

101.46.52610.481100 INTEREST EARNED(R) .00.00 .00 100.00%

-269,831.12-1,701,729.00-1,431,897.88AccountTypeRevenue

5,328,961.4310,485,740.005,156,778.57Fund101 - GENERAL FUND

5,328,961.4310,485,740.005,156,778.57Total:

































ONEIDA COUNTY DIVERSION PROGRAM 

2023 ANNUAL REPORT 

2023 HIGHLIGHTS 

QUARTER 1: 

 January-June: Oneida Co. begins the planning phase of the diversion program

 February: Diversion Program Coordinator (for Oneida and Vilas Counties) is

hired by JusticePoint

 March: CJCC/TAD Subcommittee forms

 March: CJCC participates in System Mapping process with JusticePoint

administrators

QUARTER 2: 

 May: Oneida County Diversion Program Policies and Procedures is created and

approved

 June: Program brochure is created and distributed

QUARTER 3: 

 July: First referral to the diversion program; participant handbook is created

 September: Subcommittee approves accepting pre-charge referrals in addition to

post-charge

QUARTER 4: 

 October: Oneida Co. Diversion Case Manager is hired by JusticePoint

 November: Subcommittee opts to no longer accept high-risk individuals

 Year’s end: 16 referrals made; 6 active participants

AGENDA
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Oneida County Criminal Justice Committee Meeting: 

August 8, 2024 

 
TAD Grant Subcommittee Progress Report 

Items Completed: 

 First participant moving into Phase 4 in August 

 Upcoming DOJ Report/Site Visit; August 13 

 Oneida/Vilas County staff revised Diversion Program Policies and 

Procedures; reviewed by subcommittee 

 Coordinator Training-HOPE Conference; Cultural Safety; TAD Webinar 

 Case Manager Training-De-escalation; Solution Focused Case Management; 

Evidence-Based Practices; ACT Matrix 

Referrals: 

Since 5/17/2024 meeting: 4 

YTD Referred: 14 

Status of Referrals:  

Current Active Participants: 9 (6 in Phase 1; 2 in Phase2; 1 in Phase 3) 

Others:  1 referral ineligible (high risk); 1 retracted referral; 3 referrals assessed, 

eligible and awaiting legal agreements; newest referral needs assessment 

YTD ineligible: 5 (one declined; one retracted; one non-resident; two high risk) 

YTD successfully discharged: 0 

YTD withdraw/terminated: 1 (awaiting termination) 

 

Upcoming Meeting:   

Discuss: Outreach; Referrals; Recovery Coaches/Treatment Providers  

4/1/2024 
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Pre-Application Form -- 2025 TAD Grant Awards 

Instructions: Complete and return this Pre-Application Form to the Wisconsin Department of Justice 

no later than Monday, July 15, 2024.  All counties and tribes interested in applying for a 2025 TAD 

grant award must complete and return this Form. 

 Email the completed Form and your CORE Admission Summary to both TAD Program

Specialists: Michael Derr at derrmg@doj.state.wi.us; and Marsha Schiszik at

schiszikmj@doj.state.wi.us.

 Once we have received your agency’s Pre-Application Form, you will receive a brief email

acknowledging that DOJ has received the Form.

Reminders: Agencies applying under Priority #1 have the option to also apply under one other 

Priority Categories 2-5, up to a maximum of one additional category. All agencies seeking a 2025 

TAD grant under Priority Category #2, #4 OR #5 MUST ALSO APPLY UNDER PRIORITY #1. 

Agencies that do not have a current 2024 TAD grant award must apply under Priority #3 only; they 

may not apply under Priority #1 or any additional priority categories. Conversely, agencies with a 

current 2024 TAD grant award that wish to also fund a new treatment court or diversion program 

must apply under both Priority #1 and #3. 

PRE-APPLICATION FORM 

Enter the name of your county or tribe and the name of the agency that will administer the 

TAD grant project. 

Oneida County Human Services, formally known as Oneida County Department of Social Services 

Please describe any changes made to your project design during 2024.  
We have not made any changes. 

Please describe any changes you plan to implement in your program for 2025. 
We do not plan on making any changes. 

1. List each treatment court and diversion program that was funded under TAD in 2024 and

list the programs that will be TAD funded in 2025. Use the drop-down menus below when

entering this information.  Note: If you are proposing a change in program type, you will be

asked to provide more detailed information when submitting the final application later this

fall.

2024 TAD Grant Funded Programs 2025 TAD Grant Funded Programs 

Post-Charge Diversion Post-Charge Diversion 

Pre-Charge Diversion Pre-Charge Diversion 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 

AGENDA

mailto:derrmg@doj.state.wi.us
mailto:schiszikmj@doj.state.wi.us
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2. Enter the name, title, phone number, and email address for each of the requested persons 

in the spaces below. 

 

 Name Title Phone Number Email Address 

Project 

Director 

Mary Rideout Director 715-362-5695 mrideout@oneidacountywi.gov 

Financial 

Officer 

Heidi Chavez Financial 
Services 
Supervisor 

715-362-5695 Hchavez@oneidacountywi.gov 

Oversight 

Body 

Chairperson 

Steven Schreier CJCC 
Committee 
Chair 

715-362-5695 sschreier@oneidacountywi.gov 

 

 How often does your oversight body meet?  Monthly 

 When did your oversight body last meet? 6/13/2024 

 Have you consulted with your oversight body about the 2025 TAD Grant Funds listed 

above? Yes ☒  No ☐  

Consultation/Approval Date: 6/13/2024 

 

NOTE: With the 2025 TAD Grant final application, agencies will be required to obtain signatures 

from all members of the oversight body on the letter of support or include a copy of meeting 

minutes verifying the oversight committee’s approval of the application for 2025 TAD Grant 

funding.  This requested documentation will be required at the time of final application  

submission on October 21, 2024.   
 

3. Provide the requested information in the spaces below for each Category your agency 

intends to apply under to receive a 2025 TAD grant award:  

 

Priority Category #1: Baseline Funding for 2024 TAD Grantees 

Amount of State Funds Requested: $ 125,000 
 

NOTE: Existing 2024 TAD funded programs seeking a 2025 award must apply under Priority #1. 

Please provide the TAD grant amount you are requesting for 2025, in the space above.  Generally, 

that amount is the same as the amount of your 2024 grant award. If your program is requesting less 

than the allowable amount, please provide the amount.  If you feel you need to request more than 

$150,000 for treatment court or $125,000 for a diversion program, please reach out to Mike Derr or 

Marsha Schiszik regarding the allowable amount you are able to request under Priority #1.   

 

Priority Category #2 - Staff Training   
All programs can apply for additional grant funds under this category to provide program staff with 

unique staff training opportunities that fall within one or more of the following topics and training 

content areas: Risk Assessment or Needs Assessment tools; Team Role Specific Training offered by 

All Rise or other similar organizations; NAPSA annual conference; Treatment Court or Diversion 

Program best practices (i.e., motivational interviewing; incentives and sanctions; MRT or other 

treatment modes; risk, needs and responsivity). These funds will be competitively awarded and 

constitute one-time awards.  
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Priority Category #3 - New Treatment Court & Diversion Programs  
Several counties and tribes have expressed interest in implementing a new treatment court or 

diversion programs. For some, this would be their first TAD-funded program. Given this level of 

interest, Priority Category #3 is created to support the planning and initial operation of new diversion 

and treatment court programs.  
 

Agencies that are ready to immediately implement and operate their program as of January 2025 will 

be eligible to receive up to $125,000 for a new diversion program and up to $150,000 for a new 

treatment court program. Award amounts will be lower for agencies seeking funds to initially 

complete program planning before commencing program operation later during 2025. DOJ staff will 

contact leaders of agencies applying under Priority #3 to consult and discuss the nature of their new 

programs (i.e., whether the agency should consider including planning activities during 2025) and 

help determine a feasible amount that the agency should apply for.  

 

Note: Counties and tribes with existing TAD grant awards interested in applying under Priority #3 

must also apply under Priority #1.  
 

Priority Category #4 - Enhancement and Expansion of Existing Programs  
Throughout the history of the TAD program, one of the primary objectives has been to support the 

enhancement and expansion of current treatment court and diversion programs in order to provide 

additional types of services or increase program capacities that highlights the latest in evidence-based 

practice research. DOJ has sought to promote specific best practices and services that are shown to 

increase program effectiveness and improve participant outcomes including increasing sobriety rates 

and lowering criminal recidivism rates. Despite this primary objective, DOJ was unable to support 

the enhancement and expansion of existing programs for 2024 due to lack of TAD grant funds. 

Fortunately, additional grant funds are available for 2025. Consequently, DOJ has created Priority 

Category #4 to support the enhancement and expansion of existing programs. Examples of research-

based enhancements and expansions include the use medical or behavioral health staff to provide gap 

services, provision of recovery capital tools and services, sober living or transitional housing, and the 

use of staff to provide or connect participants to complementary services.    

 

Priority Category #5 – Evaluation of Program 
Funds will support projects to evaluate the operation, implementation, and/or outcomes generated 

from current treatment court or diversion programs. Funds will be competitively awarded and 

constitute one-time awards. Only agencies with diversion or treatment court programs that have been 

in operation for a minimum of three years or more can apply for funds to conduct program 

evaluations. Furthermore, the program evaluation must result in a completed report or work product 

by no later than the end of the CY 2025 grant period. Note: Agencies that received 2023 and 2024 

TAD funding under this priority are not eligible to apply.  In issuing awards under this Priority, DOJ 

will require recipient counties or tribes to utilize one common methodology so that the separate 

evaluations are all analyzing similar program features and outcomes. 
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Fill in the spaces provided in the table below. Note: Applicants can only request additional funding 

under one additional category. Please review the following bullets for more information and guidance 

before completing the table:   

 

 Brief Description: Enter a short description of how you are planning to use the requested amount, 

including the type of program (treatment court or diversion), and primary services and activities. 

Depending on which Priority Category you are applying under, this response should address the 

nature and type of staff training you are requesting funding for, the planning/implementation of 

your new treatment court or diversion program, the type of expansion or enhancement of your 

current program, or program evaluation project that you are seeking.   

 

 Justification for Request: Enter an explanation and/or reason for the justification for the special 

training activity or event, reasons for establishing a new program, reasons for seeking to expand 

or enhance your current program, or your proposed plan for program evaluation.  This response 

should be no more than 2-3 paragraphs.   

 
Priority Type Amount Requested Brief Description Justification for Request 

Choose an item. Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

4. (a) Complete the table below detailing past TAD Grant amounts (awarded and spent) and 

the number of persons served in each year, for the years 2021-2024.   
NOTE: We are also requesting programs/sites to send a CORE Admission Summary Report in 

addition to the information you provide below. If you need assistance with running this report, 

please contact Kaley Horvath with the CORE program (horvathkm@doj.state.wi.us). 

 
Grant Year Amount Awarded Amount Spent # Of Participants Served 

2024 $125,000 $56,183.88 8  

2023 $75,000 72,312.56 3 Implementation phase 

Choose an item. Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. 

Choose an item. Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. 
 

(b) If your agency has had previous years of underspending, please describe your primary 

strategy for avoiding underspending of grant funds during 2025.  

We were underspent in our first year as implemenation took longer than anticipated due to staffing.  We do 

not foresee this being an issue in 2024 or 2025  

(c) If your program has fully spent all funds over the last several years, please describe program 

expenditures that could have been applied to TAD state funds?   

Click or tap here to enter text.   

mailto:horvathkm@doj.state.wi.us
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(d) Please complete the table below with budget details from your 2024 budget and your 

projected budget for 2025: 

 2024 Budget 

(Approved) 

2024 Expenditures  
(Spent through 6/30/24) 

2025 Budget 

(Projected) 

Brief Description of expenses 

Personnel $ Click or tap here 

to enter text. 

$ Click or tap here to 

enter text. 

$ Click or tap 

here to enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

Benefits $ Click or tap here 

to enter text. 

$ Click or tap here to 

enter text. 

$ Click or tap 

here to enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

Travel/Training $ Click or tap here 

to enter text. 

$ Click or tap here to 

enter text. 

$ Click or tap 

here to enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

Operating/Supplies $ Click or tap here 

to enter text. 

$ Click or tap here to 

enter text. 

$ Click or tap 

here to enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

Contractual $ 125,000 $ 45,725  $ 125,000 Contract with Justice Point 

Please click here to review the separate Budget Policy Memo which describes and highlights 

expenses and items which are allowable TAD costs and items that allowable as match.   
 

5. (a) Complete the table below briefly explaining what other sources of local, state, or federal 

grant funding, county levy, opioid settlement funds, insurance, or other contributions you 

anticipate using to help support the costs of the treatment court and/or diversion programs.   

 

Source  Estimated Amount 

Opioid Settlement funds  $41,667 

Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. 

Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

(b) Do you require providers to bill Medicaid or other insurance for services when possible?   

Yes ☒  No ☐ 

 

(c) Briefly describe the steps your agencies has or will take to build community partnership 

and financial support of your programs. 
 We provide monthly updates to our CJCC.  Presentations are also scheduled with other county committees 
such as Public Safety and Social Services.  These meetings are used to discuss funding and sustainability.  In 
2024 as we accumulate more data, we will do outreach to community organizations. We have continued 
outreach efforts through brochures, flyers and our website for the CJCC.  We also have meeting with other 
partners in the community such as treatment providers, law enforcement and defense attorneys.  
 

(d)  Do you want technical support from DOJ to learn how to build community support?  
Yes ☒  No ☐ 

 
 

Reminder: The Department of Justice will conduct its TAD Pre-Application Webinar on Tuesday, 

June 18, 2024, starting at 1:00pm.  The webinar will highlight the program and financial requirements 

under the pre-application, including changes and updates from last year.   

 

Register in advance for this webinar: 

https://widoj.zoomgov.com/webinar/register/WN_rhbHpVWyQmu0NwDAe4sjbA 

https://cjcc.doj.wi.gov/sites/default/files/files/2025%20TAD%20Budget%20Policies_FINAL.pdf
https://widoj.zoomgov.com/webinar/register/WN_rhbHpVWyQmu0NwDAe4sjbA
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Account Number Account Title Dept Budget Request Current Actual Current Budget

ONEIDA COUNTY Department Budget
Page: 1

August 5, 2024 9:39 AM

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID = 556 & GLBudget.ID = 26

Clerk of Courts - Budget Request - 2025 Budget - 00/25 (1/1/2025)

101.02.51220.435115 STATE AID-INTERPRETER 2,859.00 2,030.00 2,859.00

8/2/2024 Brenda Behrle This is revenue received from the State of Wisconsin. The court interpreter payment will not exceed the
total court interpreter cost incurred by the county for the previous calendar year.

101.02.51220.451100 COUNTY ORDINANCE FORFEITURES 100,000.00 71,819.86 100,000.00

101.02.51220.451200 PENAL FEES 52,000.00 21,017.66 52,000.00

101.02.51220.451900 BONDS AND DEFAULTS 10,000.00 4,000.00 10,000.00

101.02.51220.461400 PUBLIC CHGS-COURT FEES & COS 85,000.00 44,056.62 85,000.00

101.02.51220.461401 PUBLIC CHGS-JAIL ASSESSMENT 0.00 14,905.47 0.00

101.02.51220.461402 PUBLIC CHGS-FAMILY CT COUNSE 3,400.00 1,430.00 3,400.00

101.02.51220.461600 PUBLIC CHGS-CLERK OF COURT FEE 3,000.00 2,168.69 3,000.00

101.02.51220.481100 INTEREST EARNED 20,000.00 10,008.02 2,411.00

8/2/2024 Brenda Behrle New revenue account added to 2025 budget.

101.02.51220.494060 HOLDING-CLERK OF COURTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE 75,435.00 40,844.33 74,480.00

101.02.51220.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE 322,196.00 162,486.40 292,330.00

8/3/2024 Brenda Behrle Includes estimated PTO Cash-Out of $4,359 and overlap training wages for Account Technician

101.02.51220.511103 OVERTIME WAGES 0.00 20.24 21.00

AGENDA



Account Number Account Title Dept Budget Request Current Actual Current Budget

ONEIDA COUNTY Department Budget
Page: 2

August 5, 2024 9:39 AM

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID = 556 & GLBudget.ID = 26

101.02.51220.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE 5,533.00 4,162.80 5,533.00

101.02.51220.511113 COVID-19 PAY 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY 30,691.00 15,098.15 28,050.00

101.02.51220.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE 27,322.00 14,031.23 24,950.00

101.02.51220.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 97,125.00 78,264.31 102,600.00

101.02.51220.512005 LIFE INSURANCE 1,331.00 777.80 1,090.00

101.02.51220.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 669.00 369.17 470.00

101.02.51220.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 9,090.00 0.00 0.00

8/5/2024 Brenda Behrle Chief Deputy will be retiring 3/3/2025. I've been told I have to include retirement insurance showing this
expense.

101.02.51220.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS 1,800.00 1,050.00 0.00

101.02.51220.513901 COST ALLOC-VACANCY/REDUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.521207 COLLECTION AGENCY FEES 900.00 450.00 450.00

8/2/2024 Brenda Behrle Added expense account used for collection/jury purposes - to find address, SSN, driver's license, phone
number



Account Number Account Title Dept Budget Request Current Actual Current Budget

ONEIDA COUNTY Department Budget
Page: 3

August 5, 2024 9:39 AM

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID = 556 & GLBudget.ID = 26

101.02.51220.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,500.00 2,760.00 2,760.00

101.02.51220.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00

101.02.51220.523203 MACY AND EQUIP SVC CONTRACTS 500.00 0.00 500.00

101.02.51220.523304 VICTIM/WITNESS SERVICES 1,500.00 586.30 2,000.00

101.02.51220.523312 JURY FEES 21,000.00 17,787.85 21,000.00

101.02.51220.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT 7,600.00 2,595.83 7,600.00

101.02.51220.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION 25.00 0.00 25.00

101.02.51220.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING 3,000.00 1,458.84 3,000.00

101.02.51220.531203 MEMBERSHIP DUES 125.00 125.00 125.00

101.02.51220.531204 ADVERTISING 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES 375.00 155.00 375.00

101.02.51220.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE 640.00 664.34 665.00

101.02.51220.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51220.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL 540.00 695.00 695.00



Account Number Account Title Dept Budget Request Current Actual Current Budget

ONEIDA COUNTY Department Budget
Page: 4

August 5, 2024 9:39 AM

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID = 556 & GLBudget.ID = 26

101.02.51220.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.02.51250.699006 LIBRARY BOOKS AND FILM 0.00 0.00 0.00

(334,038.00) (172,946.27) (311,449.00)

(334,038.00) (172,946.27) (311,449.00)



Description

Revenues

Personnel 

Department(s)

COJ

Est. for Year End Date 12/31/2024

Public Safety

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the Department's 2024year-end estimates vs. 2024 

amended budget.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

Clerk of Court

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

101.02.51220.451100 County Ordinance Forfeitures - Going strong. Year-end estimate is  $114,000 or 

more. This is $14,000 in increased in revenues.

101.02.51220.481100 Interest Earned - This is a new revenue account added earlier in 2024. No 

revenue was budgeted for 2024. Year-end estimate is $20,000 - increased revenue. 

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Planning for 3-month overlap training of Account Technician from December 2024 - February 2025. 

The 2024 Fiscal Impact is estimated at $4,899. The cost for 2024 training can be covered by either 

the County Ordinance Forfeitures or Interest Earned revenue account.



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

Contractual

Supplies

Capital Outlay

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Department(s) Clerk of Court

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

All Other Expense 

Categories
Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

101.02.51220.521901 Other Professional Services - This expense is related to court interpreter 

expenses. The courts are mandated to provide interpreters, as needed, for several different case 

types and hearings. Interpreter costs continue to increase statewide. There is no controlling or 

limiting expenses.  I would estimate year end $3,000 vs. budget of $1,000.

The Director of State Courts is authorized to distribute assistance payments to counties for 

interpreter services to help offset expenses. Beginning with the August 2023 allocation, the 

payment will not exceed the county's total costs incurred, provided there are enough 

dollars to cover those expenses for all 72 counties. 101.02.51220.435115 State-Aid 

Interpreters is the revenue account to help offset the Other Professional Services 

(Interpreter) expenses.

Department(s) Clerk of Court



Description

No

No

Yes

Revenues

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the 2024 amended budget and the request for the 2025 

Budget Year.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

Department(s) Clerk of Court

COJ Public Safety

Budget Year 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Do you have new programs, projects or contracts that will significantly 

impact your budget in 2025?

Will any grants or third-party contracts be ending this year that 

previously funded people, programs or projects which will result in the 

need for County (Levy) funding?

Do you have anticipated changes to personnel (adding positions, 

eliminating vacancies, changes positions to/from part/full-time)?

Please include specific details about the proposed personnel changes in the Personnel box below 

including any fiscal impact.  Also submit the related LRES Position Change Form.

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

101.02.51220.481100 Interest Earned - This was a new revenue account added during year 2024. 

There was no budgeted revenue in 2024. The 2025 estimated revenue is $20,000.



Personnel 

Contractual

Supplies

Capital Outlay

Department(s) Clerk of Court

Discuss any variances from prior year budget.

Account Technician (Grade Level G) hired in December 2024 will continue two-month overlap 

training for January and February 2025. Chief Deputy/Account Technician (Grade Level H) retiring 

3/3/25. Chief Deputy appointment given to a current deputy clerk, moving that position to Grade 

Level H. 

Approximate costs include:

 - $14,172 - expenses associated for overlap training for Account Tech-January & February

 - $  9,090 - 9 mos. retirement insurance for retiring Chief Deputy

 - $  4,359 - PTO Cash payout

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Discuss any variances from prior year budget



All Other Expense 

Categories

Misc.

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

101.02.51220.521207 Collection Agency Fees - We use TLO TransUnion for finding addresses, SSNs, 

driver's license, phone numbers of persons for collection and jury purposes - $900.

101.02.51220.521901 Other Professional Services - These are court interpreter expenses; increased 

expense by $500. Interpreter services and costs have been on the rise across the state. The courts 

are mandated to provide interpreters as needed. Oneida County has been fortunuate in that our 

costs have remained manageable. 

101.02.51220.523304 Victim/Witness Services - Reduced expense by $500. 

If applicable, use this area to provide additional information

It should be noted that many of the COC departmental revenues are dependent upon other 

departments, agencies, law enforcement, the public, and others. We also have a few expense 

accounts that we have little control over as they are related to other users.

Department(s) Clerk of Court



Description

Goal 

Strategy

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

DEPARTMENT GOAL

Purpose: Outline Department goal and / or objective, engage with Committee of Jurisdiction,  link fiscal resources 

to accomplishment of stated goals and/or objectives.  Submit one (1) to three (3) goals for each Budget Year.  

Clerk of CourtDepartment(s)

COJ

Budget Year 2025

Public Safety

State goal; should be short and concise.

Continue to work with other counties an peers to see if there are additional revenues that we can 

capture. 

2025 budget includes additional revenue account - Interest Earned.

Summarize COJ support / feedback regarding stated Goal

Explain budget year strategies to accomplish Goal



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

DEPARTMENT GOAL

Resources

Timeline & Benefits

Provide detail on resources necessary to implement strategies.  Quantify 

if will incur new expenses and/or result in savings.

If additional revenues found, it would result in additional monies to the county.

Discuss is the timeline to achieve the Goal, and what are the benefits to 

Oneida County once the Goal is met?

2025

Department(s) Clerk of Court



Judicial – Circuit Court Branches 1 & 2; Clerk of Courts 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 

The State of Wisconsin administrative structure of the court system is governed by the Wisconsin 

Constitution, State Statutes, and Supreme Court Rulings.  Judges are elected in each of the 72 counties 

to countywide six-year terms in non-partisan elections.  Oneida County has two elected judges that are 

supported by county-funded administrators and / or assistants.  Probate falls under the judicial 

department, and assists lawyers, judges and the public in probate, guardianship, mental commitment, 

adoption and termination of parental rights files.  

The Clerk of Court is elected and provides administrative support for all branches of the Oneida County 

Circuit Court, including recordkeeping for all court cases, collecting money on court ordered obligations, 

and managing the court’s jury system. The mission of the Clerk of Courts’ staff is to provide courteous 

and professional services, and to treat those the County and serves with dignity, fairness and 

sensitivity.  The office provides services to the public, legal profession, law enforcement, and local, state, 

and federal agencies for criminal, traffic, small claims, civil and family cases.  

AGENDA



CIRCUIT COURT II, DEPT 62

TITLE

2022 2023 2024 2025 

PROPOSED

CHANGE

FUND

LTE - LAW CLERK             0.25             0.25             0.25             0.25                -   101

PROGRAM ASSISTANT             1.00             1.00             1.00             1.00                -   101

TOTAL             1.25             1.25             1.25             1.25                -   



Account Number Account Title Dept Budget Request Current Actual Current Budget

ONEIDA COUNTY Department Budget
Page: 1

August 5, 2024 11:01 AM

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID = 556 & GLBudget.ID = 49

Circuit Court Branch II - Budget Request - 2025 Budget - 00/25 (1/1/2025)

101.62.51211.433100 FEDERAL GRANTS-CARES ACT 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.62.51211.435101 STATE AID-COURT SYSTEM 70,800.00 71,537.00 70,800.00

101.62.51211.435107 STATE AID-GUARDIAN AD LITEM 26,657.00 26,864.00 26,657.00

101.62.51211.435116 STATE AID-GAL 4E CHIP 12,100.00 2,985.70 0.00

101.62.51211.461010 PUBLIC CHGS-MEDIATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.62.51211.461403 PUBLIC CHGS-GUARDIAN AD LITE 12,400.00 6,466.64 0.00

101.62.51211.461404 PUBLIC CHGS-COURT APPT ATTY 6,600.00 13,209.50 5,500.00

101.62.51211.472113 INTERGOV CHGS-LAW CLERK 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.62.51211.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE 61,829.00 32,854.40 57,000.00

101.62.51211.511103 OVERTIME WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.62.51211.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE 14,237.00 5,400.50 29,120.00

101.62.51211.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,819.00 2,562.59 8,820.00

101.62.51211.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE 5,249.00 2,266.96 3,880.00

101.62.51211.512003 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYEE'S SHA 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.62.51211.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 18,500.00 13,720.64 17,100.00

101.62.51211.512005 LIFE INSURANCE 259.00 197.09 170.00

101.62.51211.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 76.00 49.37 70.00

101.62.51211.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS 102.00 0.00 102.00

101.62.51211.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH IN 0.00 82.50 0.00

101.62.51211.521101 MEDICAL SERVICES 50,000.00 23,875.00 50,000.00

101.62.51211.521202 GUARDIAN AD LITEM 65,000.00 23,447.32 65,000.00

101.62.51211.521204 MEDIATION SERVICES 7,100.00 1,101.76 7,100.00

101.62.51211.521206 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 15,700.00 20,856.32 21,200.00

101.62.51211.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

101.62.51211.523301 TRANSCRIPTIONS 1,500.00 1,347.00 1,500.00

101.62.51211.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT 1,500.00 267.24 1,500.00



August 05, 2024 11:06 AM

Page 1
All Accounts BudgetONEIDA COUNTY

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID 556 AND GLBudget.ID 49

Acct# StepTitle ProjectedBudget Current Actual Current Budget PY BudgetPY Actual

101 - GENERAL FUND

101.62.51211.43
3100

Dept Budget RequestFEDERAL GRANTS-CARES
ACT

.00.00 .00 .00 .00.00

101.62.51211.43
5101

Dept Budget RequestSTATE AID-COURT SYSTEM 71,000.0070,800.00 71,537.00 70,800.00 69,267.0070,898.00

101.62.51211.43
5107

Dept Budget RequestSTATE AID-GUARDIAN AD
LITEM

27,000.0026,657.00 26,864.00 26,657.00 27,333.0026,657.00

101.62.51211.43
5116

Dept Budget RequestSTATE AID-GAL 4E CHIP 3,000.0012,100.00 2,985.70 .00 3,714.2212,105.30

101.62.51211.46
1010

Dept Budget RequestPUBLIC CHGS-MEDIATION
FEES

.00.00 .00 .00 374.00.00

101.62.51211.46
1403

Dept Budget RequestPUBLIC CHGS-GUARDIAN AD
LITE

7,500.0012,400.00 6,466.64 .00 12,500.0012,434.39

101.62.51211.46
1404

Dept Budget RequestPUBLIC CHGS-COURT APPT
ATTY

14,000.006,600.00 13,209.50 5,500.00 10,500.006,568.66

101.62.51211.47
2113

Dept Budget RequestINTERGOV CHGS-LAW CLERK .00.00 .00 .00 .00.00

123,688.22128,663.35102,957.00121,062.84122,500.00128,557.00

123,688.22128,663.35102,957.00121,062.84122,500.00128,557.00Total Revenue:

101.62.51211.51
1102

Dept Budget RequestWAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE 59,280.0061,829.00 32,854.40 57,000.00 54,281.7854,281.78

101.62.51211.51
1103

Dept Budget RequestOVERTIME WAGES .00.00 .00 .00 68.6768.67

101.62.51211.51
1105

Dept Budget RequestWAGES-LIMITED TERM
EMPLOYEE

13,650.0014,237.00 5,400.50 29,120.00 8,780.008,780.00

101.62.51211.51
2001

Dept Budget RequestSOCIAL SECURITY 5,819.005,819.00 2,562.59 8,820.00 4,446.614,446.61

101.62.51211.51
2002

Dept Budget RequestRETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S
SHARE

4,500.005,249.00 2,266.96 3,880.00 4,168.064,168.06

101.62.51211.51
2003

Dept Budget RequestRETIREMENT-EMPLOYEE'S
SHA

.00.00 .00 .00 .00.00

101.62.51211.51
2004

Dept Budget RequestHEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE 18,500.0018,500.00 13,720.64 17,100.00 19,605.7618,507.37

101.62.51211.51
2005

Dept Budget RequestLIFE INSURANCE 259.00259.00 197.09 170.00 328.31328.31



August 05, 2024 11:06 AM

Page 2
All Accounts BudgetONEIDA COUNTY

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID 556 AND GLBudget.ID 49

Acct# StepTitle ProjectedBudget Current Actual Current Budget PY BudgetPY Actual

2005

101.62.51211.51
2006

Dept Budget RequestWORKER'S COMPENSATION 76.0076.00 49.37 70.00 79.7479.74

101.62.51211.51
2007

Dept Budget RequestINCOME CONTINUATION INS 102.00102.00 .00 102.00 .00.00

101.62.51211.51
2018

Dept Budget RequestCASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH IN 82.50.00 82.50 .00 412.50412.50

101.62.51211.52
1101

Dept Budget RequestMEDICAL SERVICES 50,000.0050,000.00 23,875.00 50,000.00 41,385.5041,385.50

101.62.51211.52
1202

Dept Budget RequestGUARDIAN AD LITEM 65,000.0065,000.00 23,447.32 65,000.00 66,494.9466,494.94

101.62.51211.52
1204

Dept Budget RequestMEDIATION SERVICES 7,100.007,100.00 1,101.76 7,100.00 5,515.575,515.57

101.62.51211.52
1206

Dept Budget RequestCOURT APPOINTED
ATTORNEY

26,000.0015,700.00 20,856.32 21,200.00 12,337.8712,337.87

101.62.51211.52
2005

Dept Budget RequestTELEPHONE AND FAX 1,000.001,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00.00

101.62.51211.52
3301

Dept Budget RequestTRANSCRIPTIONS 1,750.001,500.00 1,347.00 1,500.00 2,033.502,033.50

101.62.51211.53
1101

Dept Budget RequestPOSTAGE AND BOX RENT 1,500.001,500.00 267.24 1,500.00 577.36577.36

101.62.51211.53
1102

Dept Budget RequestPRINTING AND DUPLICATION 290.00290.00 17.27 290.00 20.8820.88

101.62.51211.53
1103

Dept Budget RequestCENTRAL PURCHASING 1,200.001,200.00 322.26 1,200.00 377.04377.04

101.62.51211.53
1202

Dept Budget RequestSUBSCRIPTIONS 600.00600.00 60.00 600.00 60.0060.00

101.62.51211.53
1204

Dept Budget RequestADVERTISING 100.00100.00 .00 100.00 .00.00

101.62.51211.53
1302

Dept Budget RequestEMPLOYEE AUTO
ALLOWANCE

184.00184.00 .00 184.00 101.13101.13

101.62.51211.53
1305

Dept Budget RequestMEALS LODGING & MISC
TRAVEL

164.00164.00 .00 164.00 15.0015.00

101.62.51211.53
1761

Dept Budget RequestOFFICIALS BONDS & NOTARY 50.0050.00 .00 50.00 .00.00

101.62.51211.53
1901

Dept Budget RequestOTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 350.00350.00 .00 350.00 .00.00

-221,090.22-219,991.83-266,500.00-128,428.22-257,556.50-250,809.00

-221,090.22-219,991.83-266,500.00-128,428.22-257,556.50-250,809.00Total Expenditure:



August 05, 2024 11:06 AM

Page 3
All Accounts BudgetONEIDA COUNTY

GeneralLedgerPeriod.ID 556 AND GLBudget.ID 49

Acct# StepTitle ProjectedBudget Current Actual Current Budget PY BudgetPY Actual

-97,402.00-91,328.48-163,543.00-7,365.38-135,056.50-122,252.00Total 101 - GENERAL FUND:

-97,402.00-91,328.48-163,543.00-7,365.38-135,056.50-122,252.00Total:



Description

Revenues

Personnel 

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

State aid reimbursement is dependent upon total revenues received from Wisconsin and then 

divided among all counties.

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Judicial assistant received a "step increase" in addition to COLA in January 2024 which was not 

accounted for in the 2024 budget.

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the Department's 2024year-end estimates vs. 2024 

amended budget.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

Circuit Court - Branch IIDepartment(s)

COJ

Est. for Year End Date 12/31/2024

Public Safety



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

Contractual

Supplies

Capital Outlay

Department(s) Circuit Court - Branch II

Incoming judge in Branch II will need to stock/supply her desk and bench.  Any surplus remaining 

at year-end will be transferred via line-item transfer to potential shortfall in GAL, medical services, 

or court-appointed attorney budget items.

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

n/a

n/a

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

All Other Expense 

Categories
Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Branch II is running very close to budget.  It is anticipated that there might be a shortfall in GAL, 

medical services, and/or court-appointed attorney items.  However, it is also anticipated that 

surpluses in other Branch II accounts will be able to make up the shortfalls.

Department(s) Circuit Court - Branch II



Description

No

No

No

Revenues

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the 2024 amended budget and the request for the 2025 

Budget Year.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

Circuit Court - Branch IIDepartment(s)

COJ

Budget Year 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Public Safety

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Revenues are dependent upon funding from the state and from reimbursements from individuals 

for Guardian ad Litem fees and court-appointed attorney fees.  It appears that reimbursement 

from the state might be increased slightly over 2023.  

Do you have new programs, projects or contracts that will significantly 

impact your budget in 2025?

Will any grants or third-party contracts be ending this year that 

previously funded people, programs or projects which will result in the 

need for County (Levy) funding?

Do you have anticipated changes to personnel (adding positions, 

eliminating vacancies, changes positions to/from part/full-time)?



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Personnel 

Contractual

Supplies

n/a

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Circuit Court - Branch II

We anticipate a few more office supply purchases with the incoming judge as she establishes her 

office, but we will remain within budget.

Revenues are dependent upon funding from the state and from reimbursements from individuals 

for Guardian ad Litem fees and court-appointed attorney fees.  It appears that reimbursement 

from the state might be increased slightly over 2023.  

Discuss any variances from prior year budget.

No change.  Circuit Court Branch II has one judicial assistant and is responsible for 25% of the 

wages/benefits of the law clerk (shared equally w/ Oneida County Branch I and Vilas County 

Branches I and II.

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Department(s)



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Capital Outlay

All Other Expense 

Categories

n/a

Department(s) Circuit Court - Branch II

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Branch II is not requesting any increase to its budget.  Due to meth/heroin/fentanyl/other drug 

issues, GAL costs continue to increase due to rise in CHIPS cases.  The budget request of $65,000 is 

at the same level as Branch I's budget.  It is anticipated that the $65,000 level will be sufficient to 

cover 2025 costs.  Transcript costs have risen due to increase in prison sentencings (transcripts 

required pursuant to Wis. Stats.).



Description

Goal 

COJ

Strategy

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

DEPARTMENT GOAL

Purpose: Outline Department goal and / or objective, engage with Committee of Jurisdiction,  link fiscal resources 

to accomplishment of stated goals and/or objectives.  Submit one (1) to three (3) goals for each Budget Year.  

Circuit Court - Branch IIDepartment(s)

COJ

Budget Year 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Public Safety

State goal; should be short and concise.

Continue to attempt to recoup Guardian ad Litem fees in family cases and court-appointed 

attorney fees from defendants.

Summarize COJ support / feedback regarding stated Goal

Explain budget year strategies to accomplish Goal

Develop review system to follow-up on requests for repayments from parties in family/paternity 

cases and defendants.  Work with Clerk of Courts to pursue advanced collection procedures (i.e., 

collection agencies, tax intercept).



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

DEPARTMENT GOAL

Resources

Timeline & Benefits

Provide detail on resources necessary to implement strategies.  Quantify 

if will incur new expenses and/or result in savings.

Branch staff should monitor repayment of funds and work with Clerk of Courts so more aggressive 

collection techniques can be pursued as necessary.  This should not incur any additional expense 

but may result in increased collections.

Discuss is the timeline to achieve the Goal, and what are the benefits to 

Oneida County once the Goal is met?

Ongoing goal is to recoup funds from family and criminal cases to subsidize items in Branch's 

budget that are necessitated by statute (i.e., appointment of GAL in CHIPS cases, medical reports 

in mental and guardiaship cases).

Department(s) Circuit Court - Branch II



Description

No

No

No

Revenues

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the 2024 amended budget and the request for the 2025 

Budget Year.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

Circuit Court - Branch IIDepartment(s)

COJ

Budget Year 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Public Safety

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Revenues are dependent upon funding from the state and from reimbursements from individuals 

for Guardian ad Litem fees and court-appointed attorney fees.  It appears that reimbursement 

from the state might be increased slightly over 2023.  

Do you have new programs, projects or contracts that will significantly 

impact your budget in 2025?

Will any grants or third-party contracts be ending this year that 

previously funded people, programs or projects which will result in the 

need for County (Levy) funding?

Do you have anticipated changes to personnel (adding positions, 

eliminating vacancies, changes positions to/from part/full-time)?



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Personnel 

Contractual

Supplies

n/a

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Circuit Court - Branch II

We anticipate a few more office supply purchases with the incoming judge as she establishes her 

office, but we will remain within budget.

Revenues are dependent upon funding from the state and from reimbursements from individuals 

for Guardian ad Litem fees and court-appointed attorney fees.  It appears that reimbursement 

from the state might be increased slightly over 2023.  

Discuss any variances from prior year budget.

No change.  Circuit Court Branch II has one judicial assistant and is responsible for 25% of the 

wages/benefits of the law clerk (shared equally w/ Oneida County Branch I and Vilas County 

Branches I and II.

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Department(s)



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Capital Outlay

All Other Expense 

Categories

n/a

Department(s) Circuit Court - Branch II

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Branch II is not requesting any increase to its budget.  Due to meth/heroin/fentanyl/other drug 

issues, GAL costs continue to increase due to rise in CHIPS cases.  The budget request of $65,000 is 

at the same level as Branch I's budget.  It is anticipated that the $65,000 level will be sufficient to 

cover 2025 costs.  Transcript costs have risen due to increase in prison sentencings (transcripts 

required pursuant to Wis. Stats.).



ONEIDA COUNTY - NEW POSITION ANALYSIS 

DEPARTMENT: DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
POSITION: ADD 38% ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 

1. How does this position/staffing change fit within the overall staffing strategy for the department (e.g.,
critical to day-to-day operations and priorities, essential to growth and success of the County)?

I am requesting to make Bekah a full-time employee. Currently Bekah is a part-time employee at 62%, 
meaning Bekah works 1,248 hours on an annual basis. All of Bekah’s responsibilities and duties within 
the office are victim/witness related. Bekah works Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays.  

Heidi is a full-time employee, and works 2,080 hours on an annual basis. Heidi’s duties are split between 
victim/witness related tasks and administrative support. Currently, Heidi’s workload is comprised of 38% 
victim/witness coordinator and 62% administrative support.  

If Bekah were to be full-time, her responsibilities and duties would be comprised of 100% victim/witness 
coordinator. Heidi would remain full-time position, and duties and responsibilities would be comprised of 
100% administrative support.  

I. V/W DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Since creating the part-time victim/witness position, which was the result of enactment of Marsy’s law, it 
has become evident that Marsy’s law requires more work than previously anticipated. Additionally, as of 
July 1, 2023, our office is now staffed with three full-time attorneys, as opposed to 2 ½ attorneys previously. 
As a result, it is necessary to have a victim/witness coordinator here 5 days a week. The increase of a part-
time attorney position to a full-time attorney position is a direct result of the office’s increase caseload over 
the years.  

As of June 22, 20241, the caseload breakdown is as follows: 

Total cases with victims: 263 
Cases with victims assigned to Heidi: 103 
Cases with victims assigned to Bekah: 160 

Total cases actively pending/filed with the court: 778 
Total cases still ‘under review’: 53 

The total number of cases actively being handled by the DA’s office is approximately 831 cases, 
of which, approximately 33% of the cases involve a crime victim.  

As it relates to the DA’s office, the Court’s calendar, and accordingly the attorney’s calendars, varies from 
week to week. Monday morning hearings typically consist of intake/initial appearances  for traffic and 
forfeiture violations, as well as any urgent hearings the Court could did not have time to schedule the week 
prior. Monday afternoons are reserved for initial appearances, adjourned initial appearances, review 
hearings and status conferences. On average, the DA’s office will have 50 + cases scheduled for some type 
of court proceeding on a Monday.  

1 The number of cases pending and the court’s calendar is subject to change on a daily basis. 

AGENDA



 
Tuesdays are primarily reserved for pretrials. On average, the DA’s office will have anywhere from 20-30 
cases are scheduled throughout the day on Tuesdays.  
 
Wednesday, Thursdays and Fridays are generally reserved for motion hearings, preliminary hearings, other 
miscellaneous hearings and jury trials. The number of cases scheduled on Wednesday through Friday 
depends on a variety of factors including the availability of attorneys, statutory time limits, court’s 
availability, etc.  
 
Irrespective of the day of the week, cases involving victims are not limited to a certain day of the week. 
However, due to Bekah only being part-time and only working Monday through Wednesday, Heidi is 
responsible for all victim/witness duties irrespective of who the case is assigned to (Heidi or Bekah) on 
Thursday and Fridays. Below is a sample of the caseload for a period of two weeks:  
 
Week of July 1 

Day of Week Total cases on the 
court’s calendar 

# of cases 
with victims 

# of cases w/o 
victims 

Monday 49 21 28 
Tuesday 40 14 26 
Wednesday 6 3 3 
Thursday Holiday - - 
Friday 17 11 6 

 
 

Week of July 8 
Day of Week Total cases on the 

court’s calendar 
# of cases 
with victims 

# of cases w/o 
victims 

Monday 39 15 24 
Tuesday 53 15 38 
Wednesday 33 14 19 
Thursday 11 2 9 
Friday 38 11 27 

 
 

Additionally, as of July 1, 2023, the part-time Assistant District Attorney position was made a full-time 
position. As a result, as of June 27, 2024, our office is staffed with 3 full-time attorneys, 2 full-time 
administrative support staff, 1 full-time staff whose duties are part administrative support and part 
victim/witness coordinator, and 1 part-time staff whose duties are victim/witness coordinator.  

 
Compared to surrounding counties, and counties of similar populations, our office is understaffed. As 
illustrated below, DA offices are typically staffed with a ratio of 1 attorney to 1 support staff, plus a 
minimum of one full-time victim witness coordinator.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



County Population 
(approx.) 

# of 
attorneys 

# of 
administrative 
support 

# of victim/witness 
coordinators 

Lincoln 28,500 3 3 1 
Price 14,000 2 2 1 
Oconto 39,800 2 3 1 
Shawano 41,000 4 4 2 
Clark 34,700 2 3 1 
Langlade 19,500 3 3 1 
Polk 45,800 4 5 2 
Dunn 45,800 5 5 3 
Vernon 31,100 2 2 1 
Door 30,500 2 4 1 

 
 

II. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITES 
 

As stated above, currently Heidi is responsible for 38% victim/witness related tasks and 62% administrative 
support tasks.  
 
A part of Heidi’s responsibilities relates to assisting me with the budget. When I accepted the DA position 
last year, effective August 1, 2023, the county was already halfway through the budget process, so I 
accepted the financials presented to me. However, since then, I have met with Tina to, in essence, clean up 
my budget by cutting unnecessary spending, and set up separate accounts so that our office can more 
accurately request reimbursement from the state for victim/witness services expenses.  
 
First, I discovered that our office was spending an unnecessary amount on postage. In order to comply with 
statutorily required discovery obligations, our office is required to turnover audio/video to defense counsel, 
in order to do so, we make a copy of the audio/video on a USB. The USB is then mailed to defense, even 
if defense counsel’s office was across the street. Every time we mail a USB, it costs approximately $5.15, 
compared to 73 cents for normal paper mail. I first discovered this in March of 2024, when looking at our 
budget vs. actual expenditures. As of March 2024, our office had spent $1,347.88 of the budgeted $2,500. 
Since catching this, I changed the office policy and procedures resulting in how the office sends discovery 
to defense counsel. Since April of 2024, to current, July 2024, our office has spent a total of $386. Assuming 
this continues, this will cut the office’s postage expenses by over 50%.   
 
Second, I discovered that our office was not correctly requesting reimbursement from the State relating to 
victim/witness related expenses. Wis. Stat. § 950.06 states counties shall be responsible for the costs of 
providing victim/witness services however may be eligible for reimbursement from the Department of 
Justice pursuant to Wis. Stat. 20.455(5)(f). Under Wis. Stat. § 950.06(2), the percentage of expenses 
reimbursed vary from year to year but shall not be in an amount to exceed 90% of the costs incurred. The 
reimbursement rate varies yearly. Expenses include personnel wages, office supplies, and training. 
However, in speaking with Heidi, it was discovered that she was requesting the same amount for office 
supplies year after year because that’s the way it was always done. Since I discovered this, I have set up a 
business account within the DA’s office budget so we can keep track of any and all expenses relating to 
victim/witness duties, including posted and print/paper. This will allow us to accurately request 
reimbursement from the State.  
 
Why do I mention these items relating to the budget? Because items like this are missed when Heidi is 
stretched too thin on her responsibilities and duties. If she were to be 100% administrative support, she 
could spend more time helping me with the budget. 
 



Another part of Heidi’s responsibilities relates to preparing documents and audio/video to be sent as 
discovery. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 971.23, discovery is to be sent a reasonable time before trial. As best 
practice, to do our part in avoiding unnecessary delay in the court system, we send discovery as soon as 
possible once defense has filed a demand. However, Heidi has always been behind on discovery compared 
to Lisa and Anna, who are 100% administrative support. This means that hearings are being adjourned 
because defense hasn’t received and reviewed discovery, which is required prior to defense resolving a 
case. Again, this is due to the fact that Heidi splits her time between victim/witness and administrative 
support duties. If Heidi were 100% administrative support, she, like Anna and Lisa, could get discovery out 
more timely, avoiding delay in the court system.  
 
Next, I cannot have Heidi simply be part-time because in the event Bekah is out of the office, I would need 
Heidi to handle Bekah’s responsibilities as a back-up victim/witness coordinator. As the County Board 
knows, an essential part of an efficient office to have individuals cross-trained on each other’s duties and 
responsibilities.  

  
2. What approaches have been considered and/or implemented to ensure this position/staffing change 

is the most cost effective option (e.g., deferring/cancelling/reassigning tasks, departmental 
restructuring)? 

 
Initially, in June of 2020, the DA’s office requested, and was granted, the creation of a part-time position 
(60%) whose responsibilities and duties would solely relate to victim/witness services as opposed to 
creating a full-time position. The position was subsequently changed to a part-time position to encompass 
62% of the victim/witness responsibilities and duties. The 2% increase was in order to make the part-time 
position eligible for the benefits of the Wisconsin State Retirement System.   

 
 

3. Is office space, furniture, and office equipment available?  If not, explain   

Additional office furniture/space/equipment would not be necessary since I am not requesting an additional 
employee. I am only requesting an existing employee be made full-time.   

 

4. Will this be an internal/County recruitment or external recruitment? If internal, which positions might 
be vacant due to the promotion? 

 
Not applicable for same reason given in paragraph 3 above.  
 

5. Is it possible to fill this position by transferring an employee from another position that serves 
lower-priority programs, or which might be left vacant for any reason in the foreseeable future? 

 
Not applicable for same reason given in paragraph 3 above. 
 

 
SECTION A – PROGRAMS – EFFIENCY TEAM REPORT DATA 
 

1. Using the most current Efficiency Team Report (Attached), list the program or programs served by the 
position, along with the percentage of time the person in the position devotes to each program, whether 
the program is mandated (State, Federal, Local), desirable, core or exclusive, and what priority ranking 
has been given to the program by the Efficiency Report: 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

I. V/W WITNESS DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES EFFICIENCY REPORT 
 

Program Percent of 
Time 

Mandated, Desirable, Core, Exclusive Priority 
Rank 

 
Victim/witness 
 
 

 
100% 

 
State Mandated  

 

 
1/8 

 

 
 

II. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITES EFFICIENCY REPORT 
 

Program Percent of 
Time 

Mandated, Desirable, Core, Exclusive Priority 
Rank 

 
Court Preparation 
 
 
Court Scheduling 
 
 

 
85% 
 
 
15% 

 
State Mandated  
 
 
State Mandated 

 
2/8 
 
 
3/8 

 
 
 

2. Prioritize the duties that this person will perform, giving the approximate percentage of time spent 
on each task in any given week. 

 
I. VICTIM/WITNESS DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
*The following lists of tasks is not an extensive list nor are the tasks listed in any order based on priority 
as they are all statutorily required under Wis. Ch. 950 and Wis. Constitution Art. 1 § 9m 

 
Priority Task % of Time 

 Draft and send notice of court proceedings to the victim   
 Contact victims to notify what occurred during court hearings  
 Obtain and file with the court restitution documents  
 Answer questions/explain court proceedings to victim  
 Accompany victims in court if requested  
 Obtain and file with the court victim impact statements  
 Attend any applicable trainings  
 Contact victims on behalf of attorneys to explain possible plea agreements  
 Contact victims  to see if they want to provide any input on outcome of case  
  Attend meetings with Attorneys and victims and/or provide Attorneys with 

updates/requests by victims relating to bond, plea agreements, trial, etc.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
II. ADMINISTRATIVE  SUPPORT DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES  

 
 

Priority Task % of Time 
1 Set up criminal referrals when they come over from law enforcement 30% 
2 Prepare discovery to provide to defense counsel 20% 
3 Draft court documents such as criminal complaints, motions, letters 15% 
4 Review, attach to the case, and notify the Attorneys of court filings 10% 
5 Answer the phone and Assist individuals at front window 10% 
6 File with the Court documents, motions, letters, exhibits for the attorneys 5% 
7 Assist the attorneys in scheduling and communicating with law enforcement 5% 
8 Subpoena witnesses for court hearings 4% 
9 Request Court documents from other countries at the request of the attorneys 1% 
   

 
 
SECTION B – COSTS  
  

1. Annual cost for upcoming budget: $32,755.00 
 

2. Cost to hire (approximate): Not applicable since we are not creating a new position. However, changing 
Bekah from a part-time employee to a full-time employee would results in a total estimated budget increase 
of $32,755.00 per year. Reimbursement from the state, would be, at a minimum, approximately $41,019.00. 

 
3. If a state or federal grant or other source of non-tax revenue is used to fund this position, please 

indicate the source of funds and for how long such funds are likely to be available: 
 
Wis. Stat. § 950.06 states counties shall be responsible for the costs of providing victim/witness services 
however may be eligible for reimbursement from the Department of Justice pursuant to Wis. Stat. 
20.455(5)(f). Under Wis. Stat. § 950.06(2), the percentage of expenses reimbursed vary from year to year 
but shall not be in an amount to exceed 90% of the costs incurred. The reimbursement rate varies yearly. 
Expenses include personnel wages, office supplies, and training. 

 
For example, in Oneida county in year 2023, our office requested a total of $87.075 (which includes Bekah 
as a part-time employee at 62% and Heidi, whose duties are comprised of 38% victim/witness coordinator, 
and operating expenditures). For year 2023, county was reimbursed $41,735.06 
 
 
For January 1, 2024 through May 31, 2024, the annual salary for a full-time victim/witness position totaled 
$34,719.17 ((which includes Bekah as a part-time employee at 62% and Heidi, whose duties are comprised 
of 38% victim/witness coordinator) plus an additional $3,577.59 was requested for operational expenses 
including office supplies and staff training. The total amount submitted for reimbursement for January 1, 
2024 through May 31, 2024 was $38,296.76. And for January 1, 2024 through May 31, 2024, the county 
was reimbursed $21,248.87.  

  
 
 
 
 
 



 
  

Currently as a part-time employee Estimated cost as a full-time employee 
Base Annual Wage: $38,601 Base Annual Wage: $64,334 
2025Wages: $40,260 2025 Wages: $67,101 
FICA/Medicare: $3,080 FICA/Medicare: $5,133 
Pension: $2,778 Pension: $4,630 
Healthcare: $1,860 Healthcare: $3,000 
Life Insurance: $137 Life Insurance: $228 
Worker’s Compensation: $1,168 Worker’s Compensation: $1,946 
Total cost to the county: $49,283 Total cost to the county: $82,038 

 
  
 
SECTION C – IMPACT 
 
1. What/who generates the work to be done?  The public?  The department itself?  Another department 

within the County?  
 
Criminals (any person who commits a crime within Oneida county).  

 
2. Please describe the effect on services to the public (or to other county departments) that would result 

from keeping the position vacant either permanently or temporarily: 
 
Wis. Stat. § 950.06(1m) provides a list of victim/witness services that shall be provided in order to receive 
reimbursement for expenses from the Department of Justice. Marsy’s law went into effect in May of 2020. 
Initially it was unclear how much, if any, additional work would be created by the enactment of Marsy’s law. 
However, since taking effect, it has become evident the amount of additional work that has resulted from 
Marsy’s law. Initially our office requested the creation of a part-time position. Said position was initially 60%, 
and subsequently increased to 62% in order to make the position eligible for the benefits of the Wisconsin 
Retirement System, and was created to assist Heidi in providing victim/witness services. The part-time position 
was created in June of 2020. Bekah was hired in September of 2020. 
 
However, since creating the part-time position, not only did Marsy’s law create more work, but our office was 
approved to make the part-time Assistant District Attorney position a full-time position based on the total 
number of pending cases and charges. The approval by the State to now have 3 full time attorneys in the office, 
as opposed to 2 ½ previously, further supports the need for a full-time victim witness coordinator and three 
full-time support staff because notwithstanding the additional work created by Marsy’s law, overall, our office 
is handling a higher volume of cases which in effect results in a higher number of cases involving victims.  

 
3. Who performs the duties of this position when the incumbent is on vacation or using sick time?  
 

Currently the attorneys or other support staff help when Bekah is out of the office on Thursday and 
Friday. However, the only support staff here full—time that is trained in handling crime/victim 
coordinator duties is Heidi (and the attorneys). 
 

4. How do you intend to quantify the amount of work done by the incumbent and determine appropriate 
production standards? 
See charges in question 1.  

 



The amount of work that needs to be done within the County varies by month or season, often based on State 
reporting requirements or other mandates.  Approximate the monthly volume of work performed in your 
department. (Total must equal 100%) 
 
 

Month % of position time required 
January 

The workload in the DA’s office does not vary 
 significantly from month to month. 

 

February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 

August 
September 

October 
November 
December 

TOTAL 100% 
 

 
SECTION D – OTHER 
 
Is there any other information that the Human Resources Director, Committee of Jurisdiction and Executive 
Committee should have when considering this request?  You may attach additional documentation if you wish. 
 

 
 

 
Department Head Signature________________________________ Date:_____________ 
 
 
APPROVALS: (comments and signatures) 
 
  

Human Resources Director  Date: 

  

  

Oversight Committee Chair:  Date:  

  

  

Executive Committee Chair:     Date: 
 
  

August 5, 2024



Description

Goal 

COJ

Strategy

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM
DEPARTMENT GOAL

Purpose: Outline Department goal and / or objective, engage with Committee of Jurisdiction,  link fiscal resources 
to accomplishment of stated goals and/or objectives.  Submit one (1) to three (3) goals for each Budget Year.  

District Attorney's OfficeDepartment(s)

COJ

Budget Year 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Public Safety

State goal; should be short and concise.

Make Bekah a full-time victim/witness coordinator and Heidi full-time administrative support, 
thereby increase office productivity and efficiency. 

Summarize COJ support / feedback regarding stated Goal

Explain budget year strategies to accomplish Goal

Increase Heidi's position from 38% administrative support to 100% administrative support. This will 
allow her more time to focus on her responsibilities and duties concerning the office budget, as 
well as allow her sufficient time to focus on other administrative support duties and responsibilities, 
resulting in fewer mistakes, greater efficiency, and in turn, more cost efficient work production. 



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM
DEPARTMENT GOAL

Resources

Timeline & Benefits

Provide detail on resources necessary to implement strategies.  Quantify 
if will incur new expenses and/or result in savings.

To increase Heidi from 38% to 100 % administrative support, that would involve transferring 38% of 
her current duties and responsibilities relating to victim/witness support over to Bekah. In turn, 
making Bekah a full-time employee, who would be responsible for 100% victim/witness support. 
Increasing Bekah's position from part-time to full-time would result in an increase budget request of 
$32,755.00

Discuss is the timeline to achieve the Goal, and what are the benefits to 
Oneida County once the Goal is met?

Bekah is willing and able to go full-time. Given that she is already trained in her position, she would 
not require any additional training, guidance, or supervision. 

Department(s) District Attorney's Office



Description

No

No

Yes

Revenues

Please include specific details about the proposed personnel changes in the Personnel box below 
including any fiscal impact.  Also submit the related LRES Position Change Form.

Do you have new programs, projects or contracts that will significantly 
impact your budget in 2025?

Will any grants or third-party contracts be ending this year that 
previously funded people, programs or projects which will result in the 
need for County (Levy) funding?

Do you have anticipated changes to personnel (adding positions, 
eliminating vacancies, changes positions to/from part/full-time)?

Department(s)

COJ

Budget Year 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Public Safety

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

The DA's office receives reimbursement from the State for victim/witness services. This is dictated by 
Wis. Stat. 950.06(1m). Were the County Board to approve my request to make Bekah full-time, 
resulting in a budget increase of $32,755. Bekah's total cost to the county would be $82,038. In 
additional to partial reimbursement of Bekah's total cost to the county, the State also reimburses 
f i i i i i i i i i ffi i

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the 2024 amended budget and the request for the 2025 
Budget Year.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

District Attorney's Office



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Personnel 

Contractual

Supplies

for additional exepnses relating to victim/witness services, including postage, office supplies, etc. 
At a minimum, the county would receive reimbursement in the approximate amount of $41,019, 
which at a minimum, is half of Bekah's annual salary/cost to the county. 

Discuss any variances from prior year budget.

For budget purposes, I am requesting to make Bekah Meier's position full time. From a personnel 
standpoint, that would involve changing Heidi's position from 38% administrative support to 100% 
administrative support. 

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

Department(s)

N/A

Discuss any variances from prior year budget

District Attorney's Office

Postage - Our office will decrease the amount it spends on postage. In reviewing our policies and 
procedures in the office, it was disovered that we were unnecessarily overspending on postage. 
Therefore, we will be able to cut our postage costs by over 50%.



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2025 BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Capital Outlay

All Other Expense 
Categories Discuss any variances from prior year budget

N/A

N/A

Department(s) District Attorney's Office

Discuss any variances from prior year budget



Description

Revenues

Personnel 

Department(s)

COJ

Est. for Year End Date 12/31/2024

Public Safety Committee

Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

Purpose: Provide narrative regarding variances between the Department's 2024year-end estimates vs. 2024 
amended budget.   For larger Departments, may use form to review individual Divisions or Business Units.

District Attorney's Office

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

In approximatly March of 2024, our office changed the procedure/fee schedule for discovery and 
open records, therefore our office will reflect a positive variance for revenue for year 2024.    

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

It is not anticipated that there will be any changes in personnel for the remainder of 2024.



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

Contractual

Supplies

Capital Outlay

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

Department(s) District Attorney's Office

It is not anticipated that there will be any supply purchases for the remainder of the year that will 
put the office over budget.

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

It is not anticipated that there will be any expenses for the remainder of the year.

N/A

Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget



Oneida County
2025 BUDGET FORM

2024 YEAR END ESTIMATE NARRATIVE

All Other Expense 
Categories Discuss any estimated variances -/+ 3% in year-end estimate vs. budget

It is anticipated that the office will be over budget on postage and box rent.  We will do a line 
item transfer to cover the cost and since March of 2024, measures have been taken to cut costs 
moving forward.

Department(s) District Attorney's Office



DISTRICT ATTORNEY, DEPT 14

TITLE
2022 2023 2024 2025 

PROPOSED
CHANGE

FUND
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT             2.00             2.00             2.00             3.00             1.00 101
VICTIM WITNESS COORDINATOR             1.60             1.60             1.60             1.00            (0.60) 101

TOTAL             3.60             3.60             3.60             4.00             0.40 

H:\DA Budget\2025 Budget\2025 Updated HEADCOUNT TABLE _ 14 DIST ATTORNEY_ 2025.xlsx DEPT 14 _ DISTRICT ATTORNEY



REF # 4 C:\Users\churlburt\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\K6ZYY6AX\Taser 10 BUDGET FORM CIP Blank

X

Approved CIP Prior 

Year Carryforward
2025 2026 2027 Project Total

Federal / State Aids -$    

Lease or Bonds -$    

Dept. Fund Balance -$    

General Fund Transfer 250,000.00 250,000.00$    

Other (i.e. Trade-In) -$    

Total -$   -$  250,000.00$   -$    250,000.00$    

High - resolves long-term, pressing issue; addresses serious health/public safety risk; has a widespread impact; ancillary 

benefits are well-defined; reduces and/or does not burden ongoing operating budget(s).

Medium - provides short-term fix for existing issue; addresses anticipated health/public safety concern; serves broad 

community needs; impact on operating budget is minimal.

Low - does not address a regulatory or compliance issue; new project or program which may require long-term funding; 

impact on larger community is minimal; will require on-going operating budget support.

Capital Asset Category

Project Title

Department(s)

Proj. Manager(s)

Committee of Jurisdiction Ranking

Sheriff's Office 

Grady Hartman

Project Description & Justification

Cost & Funding Summary

Project Overview

Oneida County
Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Committee Request Form

2025 - 2027

Public Safety:  Forty-five (45) Tasers will be in need of replacement due to age.  This project supports the Patrol Division and the 

Corrections Division and is of utmost inportance in officer and public safety.  These devides are used numerous times a year by 

deputes and corrections officers which allows for incidents to deescalate by using a less-lethal device.  This porject follows the 

standards of the State of Wisconsin and Oneida County Sheriff's Office Use of Force Policy.  This price includes forty-five Taser 10s, forty-

five holsters for the Taser 10, training cartridges, laser cartridges, the exchange of our current Tasers and 5% contingency.  

Sidewalks, ATV/Snowmobile Paths, Parking Lots, Other

Roads, Bridges, Stormwater, &/or Utilities

Land Acquisition, New Building(s), &/or Land / Building Improvements

Machinery, Hard/Software Equipment, Fleet &/or Heavy Equipment

Purpose: Form used to request preliminary approval for the acquisition or undertaking of any capital project with a gross cost of $25,000 or more in 

a single instance, and with a useful life of 5-years or longer.  Land acquisition of any value should be submitted on this form.  

select one 

select one 

Taser Replacement

AGENDA



REF # 4 C:\Users\churlburt\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\K6ZYY6AX\RIFLE BUDGET FORM CIP Blank

X

Approved CIP Prior 

Year Carryforward
2025 2026 2027 Project Total

Federal / State Aids -$    

Lease or Bonds -$    

Dept. Fund Balance -$    

General Fund Transfer $75,000.00 75,000.00$    

Other (i.e. Trade-In) -$    

Total -$   -$  -$  75,000.00$   75,000.00$    

Project Description & Justification

Cost & Funding Summary

Project Overview

Oneida County
Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Committee Request Form

2025 - 2027

Public Safety:  Forty (40) rifles are need of replacement due to age.  The current rifles have been in use for over twenty (20) years.  This 

project supports the Patrol Division and the Investigative Division to include Rhinelander High School, James Williams Junior High 

School, and the Courthouse.  The project follows the standards of the State of Wisconsin and Oneida County Sheriff's Office Use of 

Force Policy.  This price includes forty (40) rifles, forty (40) rifle lights, forty (40) optics, forty (40) slings, forty (40) mounts, forty (40) swivels, 

as well as 10% contingency.  

Sidewalks, ATV/Snowmobile Paths, Parking Lots, Other

Roads, Bridges, Stormwater, &/or Utilities

Land Acquisition, New Building(s), &/or Land / Building Improvements

Machinery, Hard/Software Equipment, Fleet &/or Heavy Equipment

Purpose: Form used to request preliminary approval for the acquisition or undertaking of any capital project with a gross cost of $25,000 or more in 

a single instance, and with a useful life of 5-years or longer.  Land acquisition of any value should be submitted on this form.  

select one 

select one 

Rifle Replacement

High - resolves long-term, pressing issue; addresses serious health/public safety risk; has a widespread impact; ancillary 

benefits are well-defined; reduces and/or does not burden ongoing operating budget(s).

Medium - provides short-term fix for existing issue; addresses anticipated health/public safety concern; serves broad 

community needs; impact on operating budget is minimal.

Low - does not address a regulatory or compliance issue; new project or program which may require long-term funding; 

impact on larger community is minimal; will require on-going operating budget support.

Capital Asset Category

Project Title

Department(s)

Proj. Manager(s)

Committee of Jurisdiction Ranking

Sheriff's Office

Grady Hartman

AGENDA
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